Greater Cleveland 1240 West 6th Street

Regional Transit Authority Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1302
Phone: 216-566-5100
riderta.com

MEETING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional
Transit Authority will take place on Tuesday, July 28, 2020 in the Board Room of the Authority, 1240 West
Sixth Street, Cleveland, OH 44113 for consideration of the listed items and such other items that may
properly come before the Board and be acted upon.

In accordance with House Bill 197 of the 133rd General Assembly, signed by the Governor of the State of
Ohio on March 27, 2020, the March 9, 2020 order of the Governor of the State of Ohio declaring a public
health emergency and the April 30, 2020 order of the Director of the Ohio Department of Public Health
prohibiting any gathering of ten (10) or more people, this meeting will be live-streamed on RTA’s Facebook
page (www.facebook.com/rideRTA) for staff and members of the public. Only Board members and
essential RTA staff will be allowed in the Board Room. The meeting package will be posted on RTA’s
website at (www.riderta.com/board), on RTA’s Facebook page, and RTA’s Twitter page.

9:.00 A.M. Board of Trustees Meeting — agenda attached.

Sl ey Bpl 15

Floun’say R. Caver, Ph.D., Acting
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

FRC:tab
Attachment



AGENDA

RTA Board of Trustees Meeting
Tuesday, July 28, 2020

9:00 a.m.

[. Call to order
ll.  Roll Call
HI.  Certification regarding notice of meeting
IV.  Approval of the June 23, 2020 Board Meeting minutes

V. Public comments (2 minutes) on agenda items can be phoned in using the
following information:

Phone: 1-818-794-7004
Meeting Number: 2699
Pin Number: 926561

VI. Board Governance Committee report

VIl.  Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee report
e Chair: Mr. Terence P. Joyce

VIII.  Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee report
e Chair: Rev. Charles P. Lucas

IX. Audit, Safety Compliance and Real Estate Committee report
o Chair: Karen Gabriel Moss

X. External and Stakeholder Relations and Advocacy Committee report
e Chair: Valarie J. McCall

Xl. Community Advisory Committee (CAC)
e Board Liaison: Justin M. Bibb

Xll.  Ad Hoc Committee reports:
¢ Ad Hoc Paratransit Committee
e Ad Hoc Technology Committee
Xlll.  Introduction of new employees and announcement of promotions

XIV. Introduction of resolutions:

A. 2020-49 - Expressing congratulations to the employees of the Greater



RTA Board of Trustees
July 28, 2020

Page 2

Cleveland Regional Transit Authority who retired during the second quarter
of 2020

2020-50 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-022 with Myers Equipment Corp.
for the purchase of up to 10 Eldorado National Aerotech paratransit
coaches, as specified, for a total contract amount not to exceed $827,010.00
(RTA Development Fund, Fleet Management Department budget

2020-51 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-036 with HWH Architects
Engineers Planners Inc. for Project 18.51 — On-Call
Architectural/Engineering Services in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00
for a period of 24 months (RTA Capital and/or RTA Development Funds,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget)

2020-52 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-070 with Zavarella Bros.
Construction Co. for Project 14.97B — Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk
Line Guard Walls & Retaining Walls, as specified and as required, in an
amount not to exceed $1,689,900.00 (RTA Development Fund, Engineering
& Project Development Department budget)

2020-53 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-076 with Apex Construction &
Management Co., Inc. for Project 18.12 — Tower City Station — Red Line
Suspended Ceiling Removal, as specified and as required, in an amount not
to exceed $259,850.00 (RTA Development Fund, Engineering & Project
Development Department budget)

2020-54 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-077 with Premier Window
Cleaning LLC for Rapid Station and Building Washing and Cleaning
Services at GCRTA facilities, as specified, for a period of three years, in an
amount not to exceed $395,700.00 (General Fund, Rail District Department
budget)

2020-55 — Authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to
appoint an underwriting syndicate and to execute contracts with members of
the syndicate at a rate not to exceed $3.25 per $1,000.00 of debt issuance
for a period of five years. (payable from the proceeds of the debt issue)

2020-56 - Adopting the Tax Budget of the Greater Cleveland Regional
Transit Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and
submitting the same to the Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer

2020-57 — Authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter
into an agreement with Medina County to exchange operating funds for
Medina county’s grant funds and to provide for medina county to fund a
portion of the cost of the Authority’s 251 flyer route



RTA Board of Trustees
July 28, 2020
Page 3

XV.

XVI.
XVIL
XVIH.

XiX.

XXII.

J.  2020-58 — Authorizing a memorandum of understanding with The Centers
for Families and Children for implementation of the Career Navigation
Program

K. 2020-59 - Ratifying an increase to Contract No. 2017-030 with Occupational
Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., DBA Concentra Medical Centers for
Temperature Testing Services in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00 for a
total contract amount not to exceed $1,047,943.75 (General Fund, Human
Resources Department budget)

Interim Secretary-Treasurer’s Report:

General Fund Revenue — status as of June 30, 2020 versus 2019 actuals
General Fund Revenue — status as of June 30, 2020 versus the 2020
budget

Sales & Use Tax Receipts Report budgeted during 2020, actual receipts
through July 2020

Inventory of Treasury Investments as of June 30, 2020

Debt Service Schedule and Status of Bond Retirement Fund (cash basis) as
of June 30, 2020

F.  Summary of Investment Performance, Year to Date through June 30, 2020
G. Report on Investment Earnings (cash basis) as of June, 2020

H. Composition of Investment Portfolio as of June 30, 2020

mo O wpx»

General Manager’s Report
President’s Report

Old Business

New Business

Public comments (2 minutes) on non-agenda items can be phoned in using the
following information:

Phone: 1-818-794-7004
Meeting Number: 2699
Pin Number: 926561

The next regular Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, August 25, 2020 in
the Board Room of the Authority, Root-McBride Building, 1240 West Sixth Street,
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Adjournment



Minutes
RTA Board of Trustees Meeting
9:56 a.m., June 23, 2020
<.Present: Clough (Chair), Lucas (Vice Chair), Bibb, Byrne, McCall, Moss, Pellot, Serrano, Weiss

Not present: Joyce

Also Present: Anderson, Benford, Bitto, Burney, Caver, Catalusci, Dangelo, Davis, Fields, Flannery,
Garofoli, Gautam, Joyce, Kirkland, Lewis, Martin, Schipper, Scott, Shaffer, Wilson, Young

Mayor Clough called the meeting to order at 9:56 a.m. The secretary called the roll and reported that
nine (9) committee members were present. This meeting was conducted by teleconference for
members of the Board in accordance with House Bill 197 of the 133rd General Assembly, signed by
the Governor of the State of Ohio on March 27, 2020, the March 9, 2020 order of the Governor of the
State of Ohio declaring a public health emergency and the April 30, 2020 order of the Director of the
< Ohio Department of. Public Health prohibiting any gathering of ten (10) or more people. This meeting
was live-streamed on RTA’s Facebook page (www.facebook.com/rideRTA) for staff and members of

the public.

The Secretary advised that notice of this meeting has been posted more than twenty-four hours in
advance of the meeting, that the usual notification has been given the news media and other
interested persons, and that all requirements of the Ohio Revised Code and Rules and Bylaws of this
Board regarding notice of meeting have been complied with.

Minutes

Mayor Clough stated that the minutes from the May 12, 2020 Board Meeting had been previously
distributed and reviewed and asked whether there were any additions and/or corrections. There were

no corrections. The -minutes were approved.

- X

Public Comments — Agenda ltems

Public comments were submitted by an online form.

1. Andrew Robbins Donshik - Simsbury, CT/CWRU Campus - Considering the conversation
around police budgeting and reform, it would be appropriate to address the transit police's
disproportionate cut of GCRTA's budget. Police funds could be reallocated to more frequent
service, cheaper fares, and/or transit ambassadors, all of which would have a marked impact
on ridership. Has there been any discussion of a 2020 ballot measure for a higher levy?

2. Chrisopher Martin — Cleveland, Oh - This comment relates to agenda items “V. Public
comment on agenda items” and “XX. Public comment on non-agenda items.” | find it
disappointing that 4 months into socially distanced board meetings you still have not found a
way to aliow people to provide their own live comments such as through a telephonic system.

Do better.

3. Molly Martin — Cleveland, Oh - RTA must stop fare-enforcement by armed police on the RTA
system and you must decriminalize fare enforcement in Cleveland. The board should cut the
police budget by 50% instead of making cuts to bus and train service. Last year, transit police
received $1 million more in funding, bringing their funding to $14 million. If those funds had




RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 2 of 9

gone to bus service, RTA could have afforded to increase bus service by about 7%.
Alternatively, if those funds had gone to fare reductions, RTA could have afforded to decrease
fares by about 15%. If RTA leadership is committed to racial justice in Cleveland, stop
implementing practices that criminalizes people for being poor and disproportionately targets
and criminalizes poor people, many of whom are people of color.

Mayor Clough said that we are not able to accommodate more people attending the Board Meeting
due to the room limitations. He appreciates the comments about Transit Police, but their most
important responsibility is to keep riders safe.

Ad Hoc Committee Reports

Justin Bibb reported that the CAC met this month to discuss the upcoming service change and
COVID-19 opportunities to increase public engagement. The Ad Hoc Technology Committee will
meet this Thursday, June 25 at 5 p.m. They are looking forward to continuing the work to leverage
civic technology and innovation to advance RTA's agenda.

Committee Reports

Karen Moss asked about the update on RTA hosting the 2021 Rail Rodeo. Dr. Caver said he would
do that during his Acting CEO/GM report towards the end of the meeting. She also reminded staff
that there should be an update on the employee hiring and diversity.

Introduction of New Employees/Promotions

There were no new hires and promotions to report.

Introduction of Resolutions

A. 2020-42 - Authorizing contract No. 2019-066 with Northcoast Industrial Distributing DBA
The Farley Company for the furnishing of engine oil, as specified and as required, for a
period of one year in an amount not to exceed $232,528.00 (General Fund, Fleet
Management Department budget), the adoption of which was moved by Mr. Serrano,
seconded by Mayor Byrne and approved by unanimous vote.

B. 2020-43 - Authorizing Contract No. 2020-054 with WSP USA Inc. for Project 18.65 — On-
Call Rail Engineering Services 2020 in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00 for a period
of 24 months (RTA Development Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department
budget), the adoption of which was moved by Mr. Serrano, seconded by Ms. Pellot and
approved by unanimous vote.

C. 2020-44 — Authorizing Contract No. 2020-69 with Hatzel & Buehler, Inc. for Project 18.15
- Ashby & Farnsleigh Signal Cable Repair, in an amount not to exceed $139,899.00 (RTA
Development Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget), the
adoption of which was moved by Mr. Serrano, seconded by Mayor Byrne and approved
by unanimous vote.

D. 2020-45 — Authorizing the filing of grant applications with the State of Ohio for State Fiscal
Year 2021 financial assistance under all State of Ohio Programs, the adoption of which
was moved by Mayor Weiss, seconded by Mr. Serrano and approved by unanimous vote.

E. 2020-46 — Authorizing the filing of grant applications with the Northeast Ohio Areawide
Coordinating Agency for State Fiscal Years 2021, 2022 and 2023 for financial assistance



RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 3 of 9

and capital projects under all Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating Agency programs,
the adoption of which was moved by Mr. Serrano, seconded by Ms. Pellot. Chief McCall
asked to abstain. There were eight (8) ayes and one (1) abstention. It passed.

F. 2020-47 — Authorizing the filing of grant applications with and accepting grant funds from
the Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating Agency for State Fiscal Years 2021, 2022 and
2023 for funding for Capital and Operating projects under the Section 5310 Program for
Enhanced Mobility for seniors and individuals with disabilities, the adoption of which was
moved by Rev. Lucas, seconded by Ms. Pellot. Chief McCall asked to abstain. There
were eight (8) ayes and one (1) abstention. It passed.

G. 2020-48 — Amending budget appropriations for the FY 2020 Capital Improvement Fund
budget to provide for an increase of $111,977,170, the adoption of which was moved by
Mr. Serrano, seconded by Mayor Byrne and approved by unanimous vote.

Mayor Clough said it is fortunate to receive these funds. Mayor Weiss asked if these
funds can only be used for capital improvements. Dr. Caver said these are similar to a
federal grant so they come in through the Capital budget, but will be used to refund the
Operating budget. It’s passed through from a federal program and then get the
appropriation to make the expenditure from the Capital fund to the Operating fund.

Interim Secretary-Treasurer Report

Dr. Caver gave the report. The economic activity that comes with spending in the community impacts
RTA’s largest revenue source, which is sales tax. Over the last 12 weeks in Ohio, there has been 1.3
million unemployment claims and that is more than the total combined for the last three years
throughout the State. In April and May, the U.S. unemployment rate was 14.7% and 13.3%. The -
State of Ohio’s rate is 17.6% for April and 13.7% for May. The county had a hard hit with a 23.5%
unemployment rate in April. Revenue from ridership and fares has been severely affected. During
the economic shutdown, ridership was at 70% pre-COVID-19. That number is at 55% lower than pre
COVID levels. Normally we'd budget to collect $3 million in passenger fares. April and May are
drastically lower. May collections was $1.3 million for a 57.9% reduction. YTD we are down 21%, but

expect that ridership will be depressed for a while longer.

Prior to COVID-19, sales tax was moving well. It was at levels at or above budget. June receipts are
for March expenditures. Half of March was shutdown. We're at a 15% reduction compared to budget.
The July report will be for April collections. Preliminarily information shows that it won't be as deep as
prior thought. It may be about 25%, which is better than originally predicted. We received $112
million from the CARES Act. We have begun executing the drawdowns. To date, we have drawn
down $56 million. There is $55.8 million remaining, which will be drawn down before the end of the

year.

Acting General Manager, Chief Executive Officer Report

Dr. Caver gave the report. In light of incidents around the country related to civil unrest and race, the
Diversity and Inclusion team developed a plan to engage employees on race relations. There will be
15 sessions for this plan. There will be town halls, development of a new D&l strategic plan and
training investments. The employee sessions will cover topics such as preconception, bias and
privilege, researching and learning and seeking help. The sessions will be every Tuesday and

Thursday.



RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 4 of 9

A team is working to bring an RFP for new railcars this fall. They meet weekly with LTK, which is the
consultant. They are working on developing the scope and identifying and coordinating capital
projects. There will need to be infrastructure modifications to the shop and other areas on the rail line.
A committee meeting to discuss the plans will be in August. A light rail summer construction project is
planned from June 28 through August 8 between the E. 79" Street Station to Buckeye Woodhill.

They will perform maintenance on the Blue and Green Line. Staff met with Shaker Heights officials.
There will be bus replacement service during the project. The goal for the next five years will be the
light rail system. The first group was the Red Line, which was completed last summer.

RTA will host the 2021 APTA Rail Rodeo & Conference next June. Preliminary discussions last year
about the cost were $250,000. Currently, it is budgeted between $300,000 to $350,000. Staff met
with APTA on June 11. APTA will come to Cleveland to meet with staff in Oct.-Nov. They will meet
again with staff February 2021 in Cleveland. A logo has been created to market the event.

Mr. Bibb asked about the use of force policy as it related to choke holds and what steps TP is taking
to enhance training around racial equity and bias. Dr. Caver met with Chief Joyce to review the use of
force policy. Chief Joyce made several recommendations. The policy prior to recent incident
outlawed chokeholds. Chief Joyce said following the George Floyd incident, they met on June 12 to
discuss ways to improve policies and procedures to improve capabilities within the police department.
The use of force policy was updated in Feb. 2019 following the Cleveland Police Department use of
force policy updates. They are under a Consent Decree with the Department of Justice. Based on
the Floyd incident, police agencies have looked at their policy. Mr. Floyd was on his belly and chest,
with his hands behind his back. Officers were applying pressure to his back and neck. This was a
prescription for positional asphyxiation. This position limits breathing and blood flow. RTA’s TP policy
eliminated choke holds in Feb. 2019. After reviewing the Floyd video, they wanted to clarify that no
neck pressure, neck constraints or piling on top would be permitted. The person would be put on their
side instead of their belly. The policy was modified and signed off on yesterday. The officers will be
trained on the new policy.

Officers are up to date on the Ohio Peace Officers Training, deescalating, cultural awareness/bias
training. The new officers may need to be trained. He will put out a 40-hour block of training. Lastly,
in the 2021 Capital budget is the procurement of body cameras. RTA has a significant security
camera network so TP is under camera surveillance. The body cams will make them more
accountable. They will push up the procurement of the cams. They will reach out to local
departments to see what they are using and try to secure equipment under the State contract.

Mr. Bibb recommended they include racial equity inclusion training sponsored by RE!l. He also
offered his Ad Hoc Technology Committee to help plan the community engagement process as it
relates to body cams. Rev. Lucas ask that the new policies related to choke holds be made public.

Ms. Moss said they were told the Rail Rodeo would run $250,000, but now it is $100,000 more, which
is 30%-40% more than original estimates. She asked why the numbers were so different, how do we
plan to pay for it and if the policy allowing for fund raising will be exercised. She worries that spending
this money may look a little frivolous. Dr. Caver said the initial estimate was based off what the
previous agencies paid. Last year, the conference was held in Toronto. Their budget was $500,000
or $380,000 in American dollars. Denver RTA’s budget was $300,000. Baltimore RTD’s budget was
$250,000. The current estimate is based off those numbers and the cost of living in this region. San
Francisco and BART would have hosted this year. Their budget was $350,000 in total. The money
will come from the General Fund. There was a conversation last year about sponsorships, but he
recommends we not go out for sponsorships. Legal provided an opinion that we could go out, but Dr.
Caver would not like vendors to be approached about sponsors.



RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 5 of 9

Mr. Serrano asked for a cost benefit analysis of the Transit Police to show that cutting their budget will
not put benefits anywhere else. This is in response to request from the public to defund the TP by
50%. Dr. Caver said that $1 miillion is used as 1% of service. TP provides safety for customers,
employees, property and community. They offer services that is cross jurisdiction in 59 communities.
Some of their duties include crime related to.robberies, operator assaults and other assaults. They
work with Safe Place Program, Collaboration to End Human Trafficking, TSA and Homeland Security
in conjunction with the airport and the Red Line service. They have done a terrific job in reducing
crime. The perception is that they are only doing fare enforcement, but that is not all they do.

Rev. Lucas respects the direction of the staff, but asked why sponsorships would not be secured with
the budget constraints. Dr. Caver said this would shield from any thought of impropriety that could
occur. He trust the staff, but given the things that could occur, he would not like to pursue it. He
would welcome any choice made by the Board. Mr. Bitto stated that Toronto is prohibited from
entering into sponsorships. San Francisco decided not to do it thinking the value wasn't there from
the conference attendees, who weren’t decision makers. Denver had success with Siemens as a
sponsorship. Baltimore raised $15,000 for sponsors. Based off preliminary information from APTA,
he doesn'’t think that all the money will be needed. Previous hosts rented outdoor tents and had to
rent air conditioners. APTA is looking to have the event at the Convention Center so the outdoor

space will be handled by the Convention Center.

Public comments on non-agenda items

Comments were received through an online form.

1. Chris Martin — Cleveland, OH - Attached are screen shots showing the text box indicating I'm
under 1500 characters and another giving me an error for seemlngly exceedmg 1500
characters. Here'is a copy of the comment:

On May 30, 2020, protesters gathered in front of the Justice Center. So did GCRTA SWAT.
GCRTA SWAT launched flash bangs and tear gas indiscriminately into peaceful crowds.
Among GCRTA mission, vision, and values | do not see “violently attacking the general public”
listed. So why did your SWAT do so on May 30, 20207

More generally, why does GCRTA have a SWAT? That's a ridiculous waste of money. How
much does it cost you each year? How much did it cost you just on May 30, 20207

GCRTA seems to follow a pattern: 1) ridership declines 2) GCRTA makes riding more
expensive and less convenient 3) ridership declines 4) repeat. That’s not sustainable. Do
Better. Some ideas. Despite subsidization through the CARES Act, projects an $11 million
dollar deficit this year. The budget for GCRTA police is over $14 million. See where I'm going
here? DEFUND TRANSIT POLICE! Re-allocate that money to restore and improve service.
Buy masks for riders (and make wearing them mandatory). Give your operators hazard pay.
At least 11 of your employees have contracted COVID-19. Because of inadequate contact
tracing in the state of Ohio, it is impossible to know how many others, if any, those employees
then infected. Yet, GCRTA has continually done the bare minimum to protect its employees or
riders. Never implementing rear door boarding. Not requiring or providing masks to riders.
BUT, GCRTA does provide millions to armed police that disproportionately targets black and
brown bodies. Do better.

2. William Tarter — Broadview Heights, OH — (The following comments were inadverdently
missed at the May 12 Board Meeting. They are being read into the record today). Currently,
the State of Ohio lists three registered lobbyists for GCRTA, James Hadden, Terrence
O'Donnell, and William Vorys. All three are registered with the Legislature, but not the




RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 6 of 9

Executive Branch. One contract with Mr. Hadden was approved during today's meeting. | am
grateful to hear RTA engaging on the continued support of public transit at the state level.
Three questions:

1) What are the individual lobbying responsibilities for each of these three lobbyists?

Terrence O'Donnell and Will Vorys work at the law firm of Dickinson Wright. They will be
primarily responsible for lobbying the legislative branch of government, including covering
hearings of the Ohio House and Senate Transportation Committee, and the House and Senate
Finance Committee’s “subcommittees” for Transportation that make critical funding
determinations for public transit statewide. James Hadden will be primarily responsible for
advocating before the executive branch, including the Governor’s Office and the Ohio
Department of Transportation (ODOT). This includes advocacy in the TRAC process in which
the state allocates millions of dollars for transportation funding statewide. While Mr. Hadden is
not currently registered to lobby the executive branch, he will file the required paperwork to do
so. All of these individuals will be responsible for compliance with all state law and regulations

applicable to lobbyists.

2) From a messaging standpoint, how do these lobbyists work with the Ohio Public Transit
Association (OPTA)?

GCRTA's relationship with OPTA is vital, as we collaborate with our statewide counterparts.
Our lobbying efforts will dovetail with OPTA’s efforts to increase funding statewide for public
transit. We will also endeavor through our advocacy to ensure that GCRTA can fully
participate in state funding programs and that GCRTA’s unique needs are addressed.

3) Finally, if these gentlemen are not registered for lobbying with the Executive Branch, how
will the lobbying message reach ODOT in order to engage in future public policy transportation
decisions?

See above. This lobbying team will indeed be tasked with lobbying the Executive Branch.

3. NOBLE — City of Cleveland - NOBLE would like to offer suggestions to GCRTA, inclusive of
adjustments that can be made, in an effort to be safer, given the critical need for services by
many in the county, and the expected influx in riders, as many previous COVID restrictions are
being lifted statewide. By dropping fares for all GCRTA services, as well as implementing all
door boarding policies on buses, contact between drivers and passengers will be the most
limited. Several transit agencies have chosen these and similar strategies to weather the
current crisis. Fare-free transit achieves two urgent goals simultaneously. The move, in
conjunction with all door boarding, can help protect transit passengers and employees. Since
the coronavirus can spread easily among groups in close contact, transit officials have been
especially concerned about risks during bus boarding, when passengers cluster outside the
door before standing inches away from a driver while paying their fares. There are also signs
that the virus could live on paper and metal, which may include currency and farecards.
Dropping fares, along with instituting all-door-only boarding policies, could make public
transportation safer by limiting close interactions between bus drivers and passengers, and by
removing the need for passengers to cluster together before boarding. In addition, offering free
transit can offer a financial cushion to riders struggling during the pandemic. We thank you for
your consideration.

4. Julieanne Lopresto — Cleveland, OH - Defund the transit police and reinvest that money into
expanding and improving RTA service, and providing low to no cost service for all.




RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 7 of 9

5. Dro Sohrabian — Cleveland, OH - As a rider, Clevelander, and GCRTA advocate, | am very
concerned with the growth of GCRTA's police force and budget over the years. Ridership and
service have shrunk while your police staff has grown larger, more powerful, and more
expensive. We need those funds. We need those millions to not hold up structures of
oppression. We need you to reflect on the role of this agency, as an essential public service in
an urban area with deeply segregated and racialized inequality. You provide people, often
disproportionately Black and non-white, the freedom of movement. This freedom shouldn't
come with a looming, militarized police presence that tends to systematically target and harass
Black riders in public space. That the role of armed police has grown at the expense of other
services is salt in the wound. There are alternatives to solving conflicts with lethally armed
officers. There are alternatives to spending money on police SUVs with bull bars. | implore you
to push your staff to study and implement them. Our region is slipping deeper into
unsustainable sprawl every year. Our clock is ticking. Your planners, community programs,
and external affairs capacity need funds and staff to push for sustainable development and
transportation policy. Or fares can be subsidized. Please consider reallocating the police

budget.

6. Dallas Eckman — Cleveland, OH - It is reprehensible that in a national moment of such
importance to the uprooting of racial inequity in this country this board has neglected to even
slate time to discuss the presence of police aboard the RTA. Funding for the transit police is a
parasite on the ridership in our community. This board would be wise and politically shrewd to
see where the wind is blowing and realize that nothing short of the complete termination of
policing aboard the RTA will be accepted by its ridership. In the days, weeks, and months
which come after today, the people of this city and many others will refuse to accept the
violence and racist mode of policing which had plagued our public lives. | fear, however, you
will not'be wise. | fear you will turn yourselves into enemies of the people, convinced you must’
uphold some bizarre misconception of “law and order.” | fear that instead of listening to the
cries of anguish from our communities, you will instead turn a blind eye to the terror.

I fear you make these choices, because you are culling the ferocity of a public which will meet -
your indifference with justice. Rather than make yourselves the enemy of those you purport to
serve, begin now the immediate and righteous task of undoing the policing aboard our public
transit networks and reinvest in depleted bus routes, wages, and infrastructure. Choose

wisely.

7. Maryellen Eickman-Fiala — Cleveland, OH - | am a recently a frequent ride of the transit
system user as | have retired from commuting and will be a consultant in our County. |
support Clevelanders For Public Transit agenda to reexamine the funding for Policing and
reroute it toward more productive use. | feel less safe with armed police more present than
other years where | saw none. | watch the transit Police at W.65 and W.25". Hard to say it
looks productive, quite the opposite. | feel as if | police the police. and | am a 63 year old white
woman! You are aware that you could invite a CPT member to join your board, keeping you
more on track. | do realize the drastic de funding from Federal and State sources have
dramatically altered the budget. That is why rerouting the militarized policing budget makes
sense. Sincerely a new frequent user, hoping not to see armed security.

8. Victoria Neenan — Cleveland, OH - My name is Victoria and | am a Cleveland resident and
daily RTA rider. Please accept this comment in support of Clevelanders for Public Transit’s
(CPT) recommendation to reduce spending on GCRTA police and reallocate those funds
towards restored service and fare reductions. In addition, | request GCRTA take action on the
following: Increase transparency around fare evasion and fare enforcement activity. Please




RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 8 of 9

10.

11.

12.

include a link to fare enforcement data on the GCRTA ‘Fare Violations’ webpage. Create
alternatives to armed law enforcement responding to non-violent crimes and code of conduct
violations. In the coming weeks and months, please hold events and community conversations
that allow riders to provide feedback on safety interventions that do not involve law
enforcement. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Keith Kurak — Cleveland, OH - All fare enforcement should be suspended until RTA gets how it
collects fares in order. Single fare, multi-trip, and online tickets all have different transfer rights,
the health line stations have signs that tell you to pay in advance and then the bus driver tells
you to pay up front, the online app doesn't even have all the same single fare/ all day tickets
as the other platforms. | can't tell you how many times I've purchased a 5 trip pass that stops
working after the second or third trip. Due to issues with payment or dare collection systems,
many times I've ridden without technically having paid my fare. As a white man, The fact that |
haven't been stopped for this leads me to conclude that, like most policing, there is a racial
bias component to fare enforcement by RTA armed police.

Natalie Ziegler — Cleveland, OH - police to show material support and action for the riders of
RTA. Please read this quote from the Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless: "Every day,
we are building with the unhoused community of Cleveland and we are hearing from our
people living on the street that they are tired of being targeted, tired of fearing a police
interaction in a park, or wondering whether a night in jail will cost them their lives. If we ever
stand a chance of ending this onslaught of racist violence and the horrific cycles of trauma that
come with it, then we must come together and dismantie the systems that perpetuate it.

We need to do better and truly believe in radical accountability for public officials, private
businesses, and local nonprofits that uphold an unjust system... Cleveland’s public and
nonprofit community must move from racial equity dialogues to actions that dismantle white
supremacist social and institutional structures. If our leaders are serious about creating a safer
and more just Cleveland, they will channel the community's outrage into the work of divesting
from a militarized police force and investing in public goods that actually enable safety and
well-being, like affordable housing for all, healthcare, education, transit, community centers,
and social services." Black and POC riders of RTA are targeted, harassed, and unjustly
penalized by the police force for sleeping, missing a ticket, and more. Do black lives matter to
RTA?

Lisa Sanchez — Cleveland, OH - I'm a Clevelander and RTA rider. | use the RTA whenever |
can to get to work, events, and back home again. I'm appalled at the funding for armed RTA
security officers on RTA lines. Ridership has consistently decreased, fares have increased
exponentially, services have been cut, frequency has been cut, but there is still money in the
budget for fare enforcement police? The RTA police annual budget has ballooned to 14 million
dollars. How do you justify this expense to the detriment of your ridership? | don't think this is a
satisfactory use of money for the RTA system. | stand with Clevelanders for Public Transit and
support their demand to reduce the RTA police budget by 50% to reallocate funds to transit
ambassadors and services for riders who depend on public transit. As a public transit rider, |
want more accountability in the budget, more services to riders who actually support the
system, and no armed police menacing the ridership over a $2.50 fare. | want you to know I'm
paying attention because | care about public services in Cleveland and | demand better from
the transit system that carries thousands of people every day. Please do better.

Robert Winn — Cleveland, OH - Good morning GCRTA Board Chair, members of the board,
Dr. Caver and RTA Staff. | have two questions, both regarding technology and the ad hoc
Technology Committee meeting: #1: The initial ad hoc Technology committee meeting on
Jan. 30 was a productive and candid conversation. This meeting also engaged members of




RTA Board of Trustees
June 23, 2020
Page 9 of 9

13.

the public and members of the public were invited to participate and to provide public
comment. Will there be any similar means of interactive dialogue and public comment on
Thursday's meeting to allow this, or will comment be limited to a web-form like the board
meeting (or will there be any public comment at all?) #2: The NEORide transit agencies that
also use NEORide's EZFare mobile ticketing platform will soon have access to a federal IMI
grant (awarded to PARTA) that will provide onboard validators and give EZfare agencies the
ability to deploy smartcards. GCRTA recently exercised an option to renew mobile ticketing
services with Passport, and is still waiting for Conduent to deliver an overdue smartcard
platform that integrates with GCRTA's GFl fareboxes. At this point, GCRTA is shaping up to be
one of only a few agencies in Ohio and Northeast Ohio that don't participate in EZFare. Can a
discussion about the costs and benefits of adopting EZFare vs moving ahead with the current
smartcard contract and mobile ticketing platform be included as part of the discussion for
Thursday's ad hoc Technology Committee meeting?

Dr. Caver said that this meeting will be livestreamed. They will see how the meeting can be
more interactive. He said that the EZFare can be a part of the discussion.

Chris Stocking — Cleveland, Oh — (Mr. Stocking had problems submitted his comments online
so he emailed them after the meeting) Today CPT released a letter with coalition partners
calling for the creation of a transit ambassador program to replace fare enforcement by transit
police. Background: In late 2017, Judge Groves ruled that proof-of-payment fare enforcement
by transit police was unconstitutional. From pages 6-7 of the decision: “If RTA utilized non-law
enforcement officers, a constitutional analysis would be unnecessary. The utilization of police
officers inappropriately removes the ‘'middleman’ or buffer between police and passengers.
Passengers should only encounter police once reasonable articulable suspicion is
established.” In early 2018, CPT released Fair Fares. Each board member was provided a

- copy. In it we called for RTA to follow Judge Groves decision to insert a buffer between police

& passengers for fare enforcement- to establish Transit Ambassadors. In summer 2018, the
case was appealed & dismissed. Although proof-of-payment by transit police stands as
unconstitutional, staffing levels remain unchanged since 2016: 20 full- & 10 part-time fare
enforcement officers. We are asking the board to invest these funds in transit ambassadors to
restore & expand constitutional proof-of-payment. Lastly, CPT appreciates RTA'’s recent fare
equity study, but the study did not evaluate fare enforcement. It was started before India
Birdsong became CEQO. We look forward to new leadership from Birdsong on reevaluating this
issue & discussion at our next staff meeting.

Mayor Clough said that at the end of the year, RTA looks at the entire budget. They ensure that the
riders are safe. This should always be the reasoning for any entity to exist. Dr. Caver addressed
comments related to RTA providing mask. This week and through the summer, RTA will provide
masks at several transit centers. The mask were donated from the federal government.

Upcoming Meetings

The next regular Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, July 28, 2020 in the Board Room of the
Authority, Root-McBride Building, and 1240 West Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113.

This meeting was adjourned at 11:13 a.m.

Attest:

M : ﬁ ' @ President

Interim Secret:ary-Treasurer



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-49

EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS TO THE EMPLOYEES OF THE
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY WHO RETIRED
DURING THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2020

WHEREAS, the following employees retired from the Greater Cleveland Regional
Transit Authority during the second quarter of 2020 after numerous years of dedicated public
service:

Name Title Work Location
Joann Tate Bus Operator Triskett
Gary Ballas Assistant Equipment Supervisor Triskett
Randy Divis Service Quality Supervisor | Main Office
Derry Jones Bus Operator Hayden
David Brand Paratransit Operator Paratransit
Glenn Parker Bus Operator Triskett
Penny Peoples Bus Operator Hayden
Darlene Gotel Bus Operator Hayden
Terry Murphy Bus Operator Triskett
Brian Novick Equipment Repair Leader Hayden
David Wheaton Assistant Equipment Manager Paratransit
Kevin Grimes Paratransit Operator Paratransit
Mary Willoughby Manager of Payroli Main Office
Denita Fletcher Executive Secretary Main Office
Sharon Sterrett-Sharp Transportation Manager Hayden
Diana Collins Service Quality Manager Main Office

WHEREAS, these retirees faithfully gave of their skills, time and talents to provide high
quality public transportation to the community; and

WHEREAS, these retirees did much to contribute to the quality of life in Greater
Cleveland by providing much-needed public transit service and protecting our valuable
environment; and

WHEREAS, the retirees’ outstanding diligence in the performance of their jobs was of
immeasurable value to both riders and residents of Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, these retirees represent hundreds of years of invaluable public transit
experience, and they will be missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the sincere congratulations and gratitude of the Board of Trustees is
hereby extended to each of the above named employees on the occasion of their retirement
from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees offer their best wishes to the
retirees for continued success and happiness, which they so richly deserve.



Resolution No. 2020-49
Page 2

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



ggf(*)’;}g‘)?m?-ﬁ I“'ll Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

AMOUNT: NOT TO EXCEED $827,010.00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF UP TO 10 2020-50
ELDORADO NATIONAL AEROTECH PARATRANSIT Date:
COACHES July 23, 2020
Initiator:
VENDOR:  MYERS EQUIPMENT CORP Fleet Management
Department

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval O Review/Comment 0O Information Only O Other

1.0

20

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This resolution will authorize the Authority to enter into a contract for the
manufacture and delivery of up to 10, wheelchair equipped, EIDorado National Aerotech
Paratransit coaches, through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, Cooperative
Purchasing Program (“Cooperative Purchasing Program”).

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: These transit vehicles will be used by the Authority's
Paratransit District. The 10 coaches purchased under authority of this Resolution will replace
the GCRTA's 7500 fleet. The 7500 fleet were purchased in 2013 and have exceeded their useful
life in age and/or mileage in accordance with the Authority’s vehicle replacement policy and
guidelines.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Board of Trustees has authorized the General Manager,
Chief Executive Officer to utilize the Cooperative Purchasing Program by Resolution No. 2004-
076. This allows the Authority to place orders against State of Ohio, Department of
Transportation contracts. Under Ohio Revised Code Section 306.43(H)(4), competitive
procedures are not required when the purchase of goods or services is made from another
political subdivision, public agency, public transit system, regional transit authority, the state, or
the federal government, or as a third-party beneficiary under a state or federal procurement
contract, or as a participant in a department of administrative services contract under division (B)
of Section 125.04 of the Revised Code. The Cooperative Purchasing Program includes
contracts for Paratransit coaches. The Authority will purchase 10 ElDorado National Aerotech
Paratransit coaches at a unit price of $82,701.00 for a total price not to exceed $827,010.00.
This amount is approximately 1% below the budgeted amount of $835,000.00 for this purchase.

A price analysis has been performed and the Procurement Department has determined the
price submitted by Myers Equipment Corp. to be fair and reasonable to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: The Office of Business Development does not
conduct Affirmative Action reviews or establish goals on procurements included in the State

Cooperative Purchasing program.
POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Fleet Management Department budget, including but not limited to FTA Capital Grant OH-
2017-029 in the amount of $705,618.00, and FTA Capital Grant OH-90-X809 in the amount of
$121,392.00, for a total contract amount not to exceed $827,010.00 ($661,608.00 in Federal
funds which represents 80% of the total cost).




Staff Summary & Comments 2020-50
Paratransit Coaches
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would impact the Authority’s ability to
provide reliable and timely service.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees
Organizational, Services and Performance Monitoring Committee at its July 14, 2020 meeting.
It is recommended that the bid of Myers Equipment Corp. be accepted and the resolution
passed authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENT: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance
with the Procurement requirements.

eyl Voo Betnd s 10

Gegleral Maager, CHjef Exécutive Ofﬂc@




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-50

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2020-022 WITH MYERS EQUIPMENT CORP.
FOR THE PURCHASE OF UP TO 10 ELDORADO NATIONAL AEROTECH
PARATRANSIT COACHES, AS SPECIFIED, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $827,010.00 ( RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND,
FLEET MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Authority has identified the need to replace 10 Paratransit Coaches that
have reached their useful life; and

WHEREAS, such vehicles are available through the State of Ohio, Department of
Transportation, Cooperative Purchasing Program (“Cooperative Purchasing Program”); and

WHEREAS, Section §513.01(B) of the Ohio Revised Code provides political
subdivisions within the State of Ohio the opportunity to participate in contracts executed by the
State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Authority authorized the utilization of the
Cooperative Purchasing Program in Resolution No. 2004-076; and

WHEREAS, Section 306.43(H)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code states that competitive
procedures are not required when the purchase is made from another political subdivision,
public agency, public transit system, regional transit authority, the state, or the federal
government, or as a third party beneficiary under a state or federal procurement contract, or as
a participate in a department of administrative services contract under division (B) of Section
125.04 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Myers Equipment Corp., located at 8860 Akron-Canfield Road, Canfield,
OH 44406, has offered to manufacture and deliver 10 Paratransit Coaches, as specified, at a
unit price of $82,701.00, for a total amount not to exceed $827,010.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer has deemed it in the best
interest of the Authority to procure the required vehicles utilizing the Cooperative Purchasing
Program from Myers Equipment Corp. and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of
Trustees

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Myers Equipment Corp., for the manufacture and delivery of
10 Paratransit Coaches, as specified, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer be and is hereby
authorized to enter into a contract with Myers Equipment Corp. for the manufacture and delivery
of 10 Paratransit Coaches, as specified, for a total contract amount not exceed $827,010.00.

Section 3. This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund, Fleet
Management Department budget, including but not limited to FTA Capital Grant OH-2017-029 in
the amount $705,618.00, and FTA Capital Grant OH-90-X809 in the amount $121,392.00, for a
total contract amount not to exceed $827,010.00 ($661,608.00 in Federal funds which
represents 80% of the total cost)



Resolution No. 2020-50
Page 2

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Myers Equipment Corp. will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal
assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



g;;m 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
07-03-97 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

VENDOR: HWH ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS

AMOUNT: $300,000.00 FOR 24 MONTH PERIOD

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: PROJECT 18.51 — ON-CALL 2020-51
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES Date:
July 23, 2020

INC. Initiator:

Development

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval O Review/Comment [ Information Only O Other

Engineering & Project

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for On-
Call Architectural/Engineering Services for a period of 24 months.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: This project is to obtain professional services to
prepare plans, specifications, cost estimates, construction duration estimates,
construction support services, and safety certification.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Request for Proposals (‘RFP”) was posted on
the GCRTA Procurement web site and advertised in the local newspapers. The
solicitation was downloaded by fifty-one interested parties. These services were
solicited through a competitive negotiated procurement, utilizing the Brooks Act
Procedures. Under this process, the Authority’s evaluation panel first selects the most
technically qualified firm, solicits a pricing proposal from that firm, and negotiates only
with that firm. Should the Authority determine that an agreement could not be reached
with the most qualified firm, it may reject that proposal and repeat the process with the
next most qualified firm. In this instance, negotiations were held with the first ranked
firm, HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc., and an acceptable price was reached.

HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc. has successfully completed projects for the
Greater Cleveland RTA, General Electric, City of Cleveland, and Arlington Memorial
Gardens, among others.

The Procurement Department performed a price analysis and determined the proposed
pricing to be fair and reasonable to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc. has committed to achieving the
12% DBE goal established for this procurement which is equivalent to $36,000.00, and
has agreed to use the following certified DBE firms: Smith Architect (Female-owned),
Sandhu & Associates (Asian Pacific-owned), Somat Engineering (Subcontinent Asian-
owned) and K&J Safety & Security (Female-owned) in amounts that will be a function of
the specific nature of the on call service required.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This contract shall be payable from the RTA Capital and/or
RTA Development Funds, Engineering & Project Development Department budget,
including but not limited to, 100% Local funds and FTA Grants to be determined, in
an amount not to exceed $300,000.00 for a period of 24 months. This is the
budgeted amount for this project.



2020-51
Staff Summary & Comments

On-Call Architectural/Engineering Services
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer will create undue
hardship on GCRTA’s Engineering staff due to their existing workload and prevent
access to external technical expertise when needed.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees
Operational Planning and Infrastructure Committee at the July 14, 2020 meeting. |t
is recommended that the offer from HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc. be
accepted and the resolution passed authorizing the General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

She f 1 By ==

General Manager, Chief Exé€utive Officer



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-51

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2020-036 WITH HWH ARCHITECTS
ENGINEERS PLANNERS INC. FOR PROJECT 18.51 — ON-CALL
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $300,000.00 FOR A PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS (RTA CAPITAL
AND/OR RTA DEVELOPMENT FUNDS, ENGINEERING & PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, The Authority requires architectural/engineering services for preparing
plans, specifications, cost estimates, construction duration estimates, construction support
services, and safety certification; and

WHEREAS, the proposal of HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc., with an office
located at 600 Superior Avenue East, Suite 1100, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 to perform said
services was received on May 8, 2020, in response to a competitive solicitation; and

WHEREAS, HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc. has agreed to perform the
required services for the negotiated labor rates in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00 for a
period of 24 months; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of HWH
Architects Engineers Planners Inc. to be the most advantageous to the Authority, finds the
negotiated hourly rates to be fair and reasonable for said services, and recommends
acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the negotiated offer of HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc., to
provide various task order services under Project 18.51 — On-Call Architectural/Engineering
Services, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc.
for the performance of said services.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Capital and/or RTA
Development Funds, Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not
limited to, 100% Local funds and FTA Grants to be determined, in an amount not to exceed
$300,000.00 for a period of 24 months.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and
Addenda, thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding
and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the
Authority.



Resolution No. 2020-51
Page 2

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that HWH Architects Engineers Planners Inc. will attempt to exceed the 12% minimum
DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020
President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



01:7?{)?_;‘7’0'326 Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: PROJECT 14.97B — REHABILITATION OF THE LIGHT 2020-52

VENDOR: ZAVARELLA BROS. CONSTRUCTION CO. July 23, 2020
AMOUNT: $1,689,900.00 Initiator:

RAIL TRUNK LINE GUARD WALLS & RETAINING WALLS [Date:

Engineering & Project
Development

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [0 Review/Comment 0O Information Only 0O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract to provide
construction services for Project 14.97B — Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk Line Guard Walls
& Retaining Walls.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The work to be performed under this contract consists of the
rehabilitation of the guard walls and retaining wallis along the Blue/Green Lines of the Light Rail
system between E. 103" Street at the west end and Shaker Square Rapid Station at the east
end.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bid (“IFB") was posted on the GCRTA
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Seventeen interested parties,
including potential subcontractors, downloaded the solicitation package. Four responsive bids
were received and opened on June 10, 2020, as follows:

Company Name Total Base Bid
Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. $1,689,900.00
Panzica Construction $1,738,000.00
Schirmer Construction LLC $1,787,000.00
Perk Company, Inc. $2,063,600.00

The Basis of Award is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the Total Base Bid
price. Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. was determined to be a responsible bidder. The Total
Base Bid price of $1,689,900.00 from Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. is approximately 10%
below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,877,792.00.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 22% DBE goal was established for this procurement. Zavarella Bros.
Construction Co. has committed to achieving the DBE participation goal through the
utilization of Cook Paving (African American Female-owned) in the amount of
$413,220.00 or 24.5%.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement shall be payable through the RTA Development
Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited
to, Capital Grants AOH-2018-027 and OH-2019-037-337, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $1,689,900.00 ($1,351,920.00 in federal funds which represents 80% of total
cost).



- 2020-52
Staff Summary & Comments
Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk Line Guard Walls & Retaining Walls

Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reiject this offer. Rejection of this offer will allow for the continued degradation
of the guard walls and retaining walls along the aforementioned section of the Light Rail system.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: This project was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the July
14, 2020 Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee meeting. It is recommended
that the bid of Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. be accepted and the resolution passed
authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.
Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability

of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

o[ [y Boppract Gt

Gengfal Man@er, Cq@f Executive Officer ()




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-52

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2020-070 WITH ZAVARELLA BROS.
CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR PROJECT 14.97B — REHABILITATION OF THE
LIGHT RAIL TRUNK LINE GUARD WALLS & RETAINING WALLS, AS
SPECIFIED AND AS REQUIRED, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$1,689,900.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND, ENGINEERING & PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it necessary to acquire construction services, as
required, under Project 14.97B — Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk Line Guard Walls &

Retaining Walls; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Zavarella Bros. Construction Co., located at 5381 Erie Street,
Suite B, Bedford Heights Ohio 44146, was received on June 10, 2020 in an amount not to
exceed $1,689,900.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid Zavarella
Bros. Construction Co. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and
recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. for Project 14.97B
Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk Line Guard Walls & Retaining Walls, be and the same is

hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. for
Project 14.97B — Rehabilitation of the Light Rail Trunk Line Guard Walls & Retaining Walls.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to, Capital
Grants AOH-2018-027 and OH-2019-037-337, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$1,689,900.00 ($1,351,920.00 in federal funds which represents 80% of total cost).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and
Addenda, thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding
and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the

Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Zavarella Bros. Construction Co. will attempt to exceed the 22% minimum DBE
goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



Greater Cleveland Interoffice Memo
Regional Transit Authority

To: Mayor Dennis M. Clough, President
and Members, Board of Trustees
: .
Wb o
From: Floun'say R. Caver, Ph.D. Wx
Acting General Manager, Chief Executive Officer
Date: July 23, 2020
Subject: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Prime Contractor for

July 28, 2020 Board Meeting

Please be advised the following resolution involving a DBE firm as the prime contractor will be
presented at the July 28, 2020 Board meeting.

» Authorizing Contract No. 2020-076 with Apex Construction & Management Co. to
provide construction services, for Contract No. 2020-076 — Tower City Station — Red
Line Suspended Ceiling Removal

If you have any questions please feel free to contract me. You can also contact Carl Kirkland,
Director of Office of Business Development directly at (216)-356-3128.

CC:FRC:CK:db



01:7?3;‘_;30'326 Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: PROJECT 18.12 — TOWER CITY STATION — RED LINE 2020-53
SUSPENDED CEILING REMOVAL Date:
VENDOR:  APEX CONSTRUCTION & MANAGEMENT CO., July 23, 2020
INC. Initiator:
AMOUNT:  $259,850.00 Engineering & Project

Development

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval O Review/Comment O Information Only O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract to provide
construction services for Project 18.12 — Tower City Station — Red Line Suspended Ceiling
Removal.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The work to be performed under this contract consists of the
removal of suspended ceiling components, braces, and hangers to allow repair of the concrete
ceiling above. Items hanging from the suspended ceiling will be removed and suspended from
the concrete ceiling above.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bids (“IFB”) was posted on the RTA
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Thirty-one interested parties,
including potential subcontractors, downloaded the solicitation package. Five responsive bids
were received and opened on July 2, 2020, as follows:

Company Name Total Base Bid
Apex Construction & Management Co., Inc. $259,850.00
Northstar Contracting, Inc. $329,763.00
Baumann Enterprises, Inc. $393,352.70
Schirmer Construction LLC $427,000.00
A.M Higley Co $438,000.00

The Basis of Award is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the Total Base Bid
price. Apex Construction & Management Co., Inc. was determined to be a responsible bidder.
The Total Base Bid price of $259,850.00 from Apex Construction & Management Co., Inc. is
approximately 35% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $400,000.00.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 19% DBE goal was established for this procurement. Apex Construction &
Management Co., is a certified DBE firm (Asian-owned) and will perform 100% of the
contract work with its own forces.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.
ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement shall be payable through the RTA Development

Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited
to 100% Local funds, in an amount not to exceed $259,850.00.



2020-53

Staff Summary & Comments
Tower City Station — Red Line Suspended Ceiling Removal
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer will impact the completion of necessary
repairs to the concrete ceiling over the Tower City Station Red Line Platforms.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the bid of Apex Construction &
Management Co., Inc. be accepted and the resolution passed authorizing the General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

Shef fo Bopind aats

Genegﬂal Mana%r, Ché{Execdﬁve Officer Q




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-53

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2020-076 WITH APEX CONSTRUCTION &
MANAGEMENT CO., INC. FOR PROJECT 18.12 — TOWER CITY STATION —
RED LINE SUSPENDED CEILING REMOVAL, AS SPECIFIED AND AS
REQUIRED, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $259,850.00 (RTA
DEVELOPMENT FUND, ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it necessary to acquire construction services, as
required, under Project 18.12 — Tower City Station — Red Line Suspended Ceiling Removal; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Apex Construction & Management Co. Inc., located at 24381
Aurora Road, Suite A-6, Bedford Heights Ohio 44146, was received on July 2, 2020 in an
amount not to exceed $259,850.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid of Apex
Construction & Management Co., Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder
and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Apex Construction & Management Co., Inc. for Project 18.12
Tower City Station — Red Line Suspended Ceiling Removal, be and the same is hereby
accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Apex Construction & Management Co.,
Inc. for Project 18.12 Tower City Station — Red Line Suspended Ceiling Removal.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to 100% Local
funds, in an amount not to exceed $259,850.00.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any;
the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance
requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Apex Construction & Management Co., Inc. will attempt to exceed the 19%
minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



gggorm 100- _ Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
07-03-97 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION;: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: RAPID STATION AND BUILDING WASHING AND 2020-54
CLEANING SERVICES Date:
July 23, 2020
VENDOR: PREMIER WINDOW CLEANING LLC Initiator:
Rail District
AMOUNT: NTE $395,700.00 FOR A THREE YEAR PERIOD

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval O Review/Comment 0O Information Only O Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for rapid station
and building washing and cleaning services, as specified, for a period of three years.

2.0 DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: This project covers twenty-four major GCRTA facilities
that require semi-annual interior and exterior structure cleaning, including window washing,
as specified. Stations included are West 25" Street-Ohio City, Superior, West Park, Louis
Stokes Station at Windermere, Settler's Landing, East Bank Flats, North Coast, West 3™
Street, West Blvd-Cudell, Gateway Walkway, West 65" Street, West 117" & Madison,
Triskett, Puritas, East 55" Street, Cedar-University Circle, Buckeye/Woodhill, Airport Tunnel,
Brookpark, Little Italy, Lee & Shaker, Rail Headquarters Building, Rail Service Building and
the Rail Equipment Building. This contract enables the Authority to keep the interiors and
exteriors of the GCRTA facilities clean, which benefits both customers and employees.

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bids (IFB) was posted on the GCRTA
procurement web site and advertised in the local newspapers. Sixteen interested parties
downloaded the bid package. Two bids were received on July 8, 2020 as follows:

Company Name Total Bid
Premier Window Cleaning LLC $395,700.00
H20O Mobile Pressure Washing Inc. $516,600.00

The Basis of Award is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the Total Bid.
Premier Window Cleaning LLC was determined to be a responsible bidder. The price of
$395,700.00 from Premier Window Cleaning LLC is 15% below the cost estimate of
$466,000.00. A price analysis has been performed and the Procurement Department has
determined that the price from Premier Window Cleaning LLC is fair and reasonable to the
Authority.

40 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements
have been met. A 11% DBE goal was established for this procurement. Premier
Window Cleaning LLC has committed to achieving the DBE participation goal through
the utilization of AKA Construction Management (African American Female-owned) in
the amount of $43,527.00 or 11%.

5.0 POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: The contract will be funded through the General Fund, Rail
District Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $395,700.00 for a period of
three years. This price is 15% below the estimate for these services.

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject the bid. Rejection of this bid will delay the scheduling of cleaning as
identified by GCRTA Rail facilities personnel. Rejection of this bid will also adversely impact the
public image of the Authority, and the comfort of its customers.



2020-54
Staff Summary & Comments
Rapid Station and Building Washing and Cleaning
Page 2

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the bid of Premier Window Cleaning
LLC be accepted and the resolution passed authorizing the General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

Shuf Ve Borfod e

Géneral Mahager, (Chief Executive Office)




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-54

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2020-077 WITH PREMIER WINDOW
CLEANING LLC FOR RAPID STATION AND BUILDING WASHING AND
CLEANING SERVICES AT GCRTA FACILITIES, AS SPECIFIED, FOR A
PERIOD OF THREE YEARS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $395,700.00
(GENERAL FUND, RAIL DISTRICT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Authority requires the services of a professional cleaning company for
the continued maintenance of the Authority’s rapid stations and buildings on a semi-annual
basis beginning Fall 2020 through Summer 2023; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Premier Window Cleaning LLC, located at 3043 Chadbourne Rd,
Shaker Heights, OH 44120, for rapid station and building washing and cleaning of the
Authority’s facilities; for a period of three years, was received on July 8, 2020, in an amount not
to exceed $395,700.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid of Premier
Window Cleaning LLC to be a responsive bid from a responsible bidder, and recommends
acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Premier Window Cleaning LLC for rapid station and building
washing and cleaning services, as specified, for a period of three years, be and the same is
hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Premier Window Cleaning LLC to provide
rapid station and building washing and cleaning services, as specified, for a period of three
years.

Section 3. This procurement shall be payable from the General Fund, Rail District
Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $395,700.00 for a period of three years.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and
Addenda, thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding
and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the
Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Premier Window Cleaning LLC will attempt to exceed the 11% minimum DBE goal
assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



0‘232_;30‘325 Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

2020-55
CONTRACT: UNDERWRITING SERVICES Date.
VENDOR: HUNTINGTON SECURITIES, INC.; FIFTH July 23, 2020
THIRD SECURITIES, INC.; KEYBANC CAPITAL
MARKETS, INC.; STIFEL, NICOLAUS & Initiator:
COMPANY, INC.: AND PIPER SANDLER & CO. Finance & Administration

AMOUNT:  NTE $3.25 PER $1,000.00 OF DEBT
ISSUANCE

ACTION REQUEST:
X Approval [0 Review/Comment [ Information Only O Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into multiple contracts for
Underwriting Services for future debt issuances and debt refundings for a period of five
years.

2.0 DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: During the five year term, the Authority plans to issue
long-term debt to fund capital improvement projects. Underwriting Services are required
to advise the Authority on the optimum sizing and timing of the issue, assist in
conformance with regulatory requirements, obtain rates for the bond issue, and to
guarantee the sales of the securities. These services will also be needed for any
additional debt issuances and possible debt refunding during the contract period.

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Request for Proposals (‘RFP”) was posted on
the GCRTA Procurement web site and advertised in the local newspapers. Twenty-Eight
(28) interested parties reviewed the solicitation and thirteen (13) proposals were received.
After evaluation by a panel of Authority employees in accordance with established
Procurement policies and procedures, and after negotiations, the not to exceed rate of
$3.25 per $1,000.00 of debt issued was agreed upon.

In order to augment the sale and distribution of bonds and to obtain the lowest possible
interest rates, the Authority uses an underwriting syndicate. The syndicate is composed
of the following participants:

(1) Huntington Securities, Inc.

(2) Fifth Third Securities, Inc.

(3) KeyBanc Capital Markets, Inc.
(4) Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
(5) Piper Sandler & Co.

A cost analysis has been performed and the Procurement Department has determined the
proposed rate is fair and reasonable to the Authority.

4.0 DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of
certified DBE firms.



2020-55

Staff Summary & Comments
Underwriting Services
Page 2

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

POLICY IMPACT: The financing complies with the debt policies adopted by the Board of
Trustees.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded from the proceeds of the bonds.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject all proposals. Rejection of all offers would delay the bond
issuances that may result in the Authority not having sufficient funding for its planned
capital projects.

RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was reviewed by the Board of Trustees
Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee at its July 14, 2020
meeting and recommended for approval by the Board of Trustees. It is recommended
that the proposed rate of the underwriting syndicate is accepted and the resolution passed
authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into contracts with each
of the underwriting syndicate members.

ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement

requirements .. . ;. .
S| g Binfinel) LeZove

/ General %ﬂanager{/Chief Executive Of*ﬁcer




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-55

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO
APPOINT AN UNDERWRITING SYNDICATE AND TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS
WITH MEMBERS OF THE SYNDICATE AT A RATE NOT TO EXCEED $3.25 PER
$1,000.00 OF DEBT ISSUANCE FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS. (PAYABLE FROM
THE PROCEEDS OF THE DEBT ISSUE)

WHEREAS, the Authority has identified a need to issue debt to support the capital
improvement plan; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems that it is in the best
interest of the Authority to secure underwriting services to sell debt; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Authority to utilize an underwriting syndicate to
ensure that the Authority’s debt issue is marketed to the largest pool of potential buyers; and

WHEREAS, based on their proposals, the underwriting syndicate will be composed of
the following: Huntington Securities, Inc. located at 200 Public Square, Cleveland Ohio 44114,
Fifth Third Securities, Inc. located at 600 Superior Ave East, Cleveland Ohio 44114, Stifel,
Nicolaus & Company, Inc. iocated at 200 Public Square, Cleveland Ohio 44114, KeyBanc
Capital Markets, Inc. located at 127 Public Square, Cleveland Ohio 44114, and Piper Sandler &
Co. located at 444 W. Lake Street, Chicago, IL 60606 to provide underwriting services for a
period of five years; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations, a rate not to exceed $3.25 per $1,000.00 of debt
issuance was agreed upon for these underwriting services; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the proposed rate, as
negotiated, to be advantageous to the Authority, cost and all other factors considered, and
recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposed rate, as negotiated, is hereby accepted as advantageous
to the Authority.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority is hereby
authorized to enter into contracts with Huntington Securities, Inc., Fifth Third Securities, Inc.,
Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc., KeyBanc Capital Markets, Inc. and Piper Sandler & Co. to
provide underwriting services for debt issuances, short-term borrowings, and possible
refundings for a period of five years.

Section 3. That said contracted rate should be in an amount not to exceed $3.25 per
$1,000.00 of debt issuance payable out of the proceeds of the bonds.



Resolution No. 2020-55
Page 2

Section 4. That said contracts shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon appropriation of funds for future years; compliance by the contractors to the
Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of
Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual
obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that the members of the underwriting syndicate will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum

DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020
President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100-326

070397 I\m Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:

2020-56

Date:

ADOPTING GCRTA TAX BUDGET FOR THE 2021 FISCAL YEAR July 23, 2020

Initiator:
Office of Management
& Budget

ACTION REQUEST:
K Approval 7 Review/Comment [7] Information Only ] Other

1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to adopt the Tax Budget of the
GCRTA for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and submit the same to the
Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: This action is taken as a matter of recommended policy
for reasons cited below in part 8.0.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: The preparation of a Tax Budget is done as a measure of sound fiscal
policy. To not adopt the Tax Budget would demonstrate a lower level of financial
responsibility.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This establishes the estimates of revenues for the year and
defines in very broad terms the limits of expenditures anticipated. The 2021 Tax Budget is
presented with a beginning balance estimated at $122.9 million and $232.1 million in
revenues, the largest source from the Sales & Use Tax estimated at $193.2 million. Total
resources are budgeted at $355.0 million. Operating expenditures are budgeted at
$255.7 million and transfers to other funds equal $29.7 million for total expenditures of
$285.4 million. The ending balance for the 2021 Tax Budget is budgeted at $69.6 million,
which represents a 3.3-month operating reserve.

ALTERNATIVES: Do not adopt and risk upholding the Authority’s responsibility in
demonstrating fiscal prudence.

RECOMMENDATION: This budget was reviewed by the Operational Planning &
Infrastructure Committee on July 14, 2020. It is recommended that the 2021 Tax Budget
be adopted and filed for several reasons. The budget demonstrates timely budgeting and
appropriation procedures. It is an element of financial prudence that may bolster the
Authority’s credit rating. It also fosters communication and is a needed step of
development in the 2021 appropriations budget.

ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement

e Bttt

Geheral Man(\a.ber: Chlef Exe€utive Oﬁic{y




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-56

ADOPTING THE TAX BUDGET OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL
TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1,
2021 AND SUBMITTING THE SAME TO THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY FISCAL
OFFICER

WHEREAS, a Tax Budget for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
(“Authority”) for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, has been prepared for the purpose of
providing an estimate of revenues to be received for such fiscal year, including all taxes, user
fees, and other types of revenues, as well as estimates of all expenditures and outlays for such
fiscal year to be paid or met from the said revenue, all in conformance with sound financial
practices; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Budget has been made conveniently available for public
inspection by having at least two (2) copies thereof on file in the Authority's Office of
Management and Budget, posted on the Authority’s website and posted on the Authority’s
Twitter and Facebook pages; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees held a public hearing on July 14, 2020 on said
budget, of which public notice was given by publication in the Plain Dealer on June 19, 2020,
June 23, 2020, and July 1, 2020 and in Call and Post on June 17, 2020, June 24, 2020, and
July 1, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Tax Budget of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, heretofore prepared and submitted to this Board
of Trustees, copies of which are on file in the Office of Management and Budget, with any
revisions to said tentative budget incorporated therein, is hereby adopted as the official Tax
Budget of said Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021.

Section 2. That the Director of the Office of Management and Budget is hereby
authorized and directed to transmit to the Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer a certified copy of
said budget and a copy of this resolution.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachments: 2021 Tax Budget Transmittal Letter and Fund Statements.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer






2021 TAX BUDGET

To: Hon. Dennis M. Clough, President, Date: July 14, 2020
and Members of the Board of Trustees

From: india L. Birdsong Subject: 2021 Tax Budget Transmittal Letter
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

The 2021 Tax Budget is an initial analysis of the financial trends, specifically for revenues, with forecasts on
expenditures and service levels of the Authority. It is a forward-looking document toward estimated revenues for
the next fiscal year. It is a valuable tool in the budget development process.

in January 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) first declared coronavirus (“COVID-19") a world health
emergency. Since then, the emergency has evolved into a global public health and economic crisis that has
affected the economy nationally and globally. Policymakers and Economist are hopeful of an economic recovery
in the third quarter of 2020, assuming there is not a second wave of infections. Forecast has shown that the
pandemic has negatively affected the economic growth and may take several years to recover.

To mitigate the effects of the COVID pandemic, GCRTA received financial assistance under the CARES
(Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security) Act signed into legislation on March 27, 2020. The CARES Act
provided $2 frillion in aid to individuals, businesses, and hospitals in response to the economic distress caused
by the coronavirus pandemic, of which $25 billion was for transit agencies, the authority has been awarded $111.9
million of the funds to help supplement the decline in passenger fare revenues and sales tax receipts. This funding
is to help the Authority through 2022.

Passengers Fares are projected to decrease 45.0% in 2020 and increase 29.4% in FY 2021 as ridership slowly
rebounds. Sales & Use Tax receipts are the largest source of revenue for the authority. Projections for sales tax
receipts are estimated to decrease by 9.5% in 2020 and increase slightly, 0.58%, in FY 2021.

Now that the stay at home order has been lifted, allowing businesses to re-open, historical spending patterns are
anticipated to increase as the U.S. Congress approve stimulus packages, eliminate borrowing caps and lower
interest rates. These factors may change over time; however, the Authority will continue to assess external holds
impacting operational needs as it relate to customers and employees.

The 2021 Tax Budget shows a positive year-end balance for 2020 due to the proactive steps taken to re-align
service levels due to decline in ridership impacted by the pandemic, and financial aid received under the CARES.

General Fund Assumptions

Inflation

Assumption: 2.0%

Rationale:
The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) reaffirmed its judgment to establish the inflation rate at 2%. This
rate is consistent with the Federal Reserve statuary mandate and will help stabilize price, interest rates, and
promote employment during economic uncertainty. The modest 2% is measured by annual change in the price
index for personal consumption expenditure (PCE). FOMC will continue to assess growth output and make
revisions as needed.



Interest Rates

Assumption: 1.5% to 1.75%

Rationale:
FOMC lowered the interest rate over the second half of 2019 due to global developments, bringing the current
interest rate range of 1.5% to 1.75%. The Committee decision is based on the 2% inflation rate in hopes of
economic expansion and a stronger labor market. The Committee plan to keep the rate under 2% for the long
term and continue to monitor the economy as market conditions improve. As of April, the Authority has received
an average yield of 1.6% on all Funds in 2020.

4 N

2021 TAX BUDGET
GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Sales & Use Investment
Tax o

83.2%

Raimbursed
Expenditures
1.3%

13.1%

Advertising &

Concessions
A9
. 1.1% J
REVENUES
Passenger Fares
Assumption: $30.5M

Rationale:

Actual Passenger Fare revenue received through May 2020 totaled $12.0 million. This amount is 23.8%
below 2019 actual receipts for the same period. Passenger Fares for 2020 are estimated at $23.5 million,
a 45.0% decline from 2019 actual revenues, due to continued decrease in ridership from the COVID-19
pandemic. Total passenger fares for 2021 are estimated at $30.5 million, an increase of 29.4%. The
passenger and paratransit fare increases that were scheduled for 2018 has been postponed until further
notice as we continue to review results of the fare equity study and assess our short- and long-term
strategy. Our assumptions are based on no changes to the fares.

Advertising & Concessions

Assumptions:

Advertising Contract and Concessions $1.9M
Naming Rights: HealthLine, CSU Line, and MetroHealth Line $572K
Total $25M
Rationale:



Advertising and Concessions revenue is composed of two subcategories. The first subcategory is
comprised of the current advertising contract, concessions, and the new contract for advertising on the
bus shelters. The second category is the Naming Rights. This includes Cleveland Clinic Foundation and
University Hospitals for the HealthLine and area shelters, Cleveland State University for the CSU Line,
Medical Mutual for the MetroHealth Line, Tri-C District for E. 34t Rapid Station, Huntington Bank for
HealthLine shelters, and Bryant & Stratton College for HealthLine shelters. The Advertising &
Concessions category is projected to total $2.5 million in 2021 and is projected to remain steady each
year thereafter 2022 through 2025 base on contract guarantees.

Sales & Use Tax Revenue
Assumptions:
Sales & Use Tax $193.2M

Rationale:

Sales Tax for 2020 is estimated to decrease 9.5% compared to prior year actual. The Authority receives 1.0% of
Sales and Use Tax Revenue collected in Cuyahoga County. The estimate for the 2021 Tax Budget is based on
current revenue receipts through May, anticipated consumer spending and unemployment rate normalize at 4%.
Sales tax receipts are projected to increase 0.6% in 2021 and increase by another 4.7% in 2022 as the economy
slowly rebounds. These estimates are conservatively established due to economic complexity and uncertainties
of another pandemic wave.

Investment Income

Assumption: $1.7TM

Rationale:
The estimate for Investment Income for 2021 is $1.7 million. The Federal Reserve Bank anticipates interest rates
to be maintained around 2% and does not expect interest rates to increase. The estimated income is based on
an average income earned over the prior three years. The Investment Income has increased and expected to
slightly decrease in FY 2021 based on the current investment levels and available ending balances. Through April
2020, the Authority has received an average yield of 1.63% on all investments.

Other Revenue

Assumptions: $1.3M

Rationale:
This revenue category includes various miscellaneous receipts from contractors, hospitalization, claim
reimbursements, rent, salvage sales, and identification cards. The amount received may fluctuate annually. For
2021 Tax Budget, receipts for Other Revenue are budgeted at $1.3 million.

Reimbursed Expenditures

Assumptions:

Preventive Maintenance Activities $0.0M
Fuel Tax Reimbursement $0.5M
Reimbursed Labor $2.0M
Other Reimbursements $0.4M
Total $2.9M
Rationale:

This category is composed of reimbursement of labor costs for capital projects, preventive maintenance activities
within the Operating Budget, and diesel fuel tax refunds. For the 2021 Tax Budget, revenues from Reimbursed
Expenditures are budgeted at $2.9 million. This is a reduction compared to prior year operating reimbursements.
For FY 2021- FY 2022 the authority will retain $20 million of preventive maintenance funds for other capital
projects. Other reimbursements include fuel tax reimbursements, reimbursed labor, and other reimbursements,
which are projected at $0.5 million, $2.0 million, and $0.4 million, respectively.



2021 TAX BUDGET
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Fuel
T #

Utilities
1.5%

Inventory
4.7%

___ Services
and Material
&...

Purchase
Transportation
3.6%

Other

1.9%

Transiers
10.4%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries and Overtime

Assumption: $143.9v

Rationale:
Total salaries and overtime for the 2021 Tax Budget are estimated at $143.9 million and account for 50.4% of
RTA’s General Fund expenses. Total wages for 2021, including payroll taxes and fringes are estimated to
increase by 3.9%, which includes union and non-union increases.

Payroll Taxes and Fringes

Assumption: $53.0M

Rationale:
Payroll Taxes and Fringe Benefits are budgeted at $53.0 million for the 2021 Tax Budget and account for about
18.6% of General Fund expenses. The main expenses include payroli taxes, health care, prescription, vision,
dental, uniform allowances, Medicare and PERS (pension) expenses.

Euel

Assumptions:

Diesel Fuel $2.9M
Gasoline $0.5M
Propane $0.1M
Propulsion Power $2.6M
Compressed Natural Gas $1.6M
Diesel Fuel Tax $0.5M
Total $8.2mM
Rationale:

The Energy Price Risk Management Program has helped to stabilized one of GCRTA's most volatile expenses,
diesel fuel. The Authority’s diesel fuel usage has decreased over the years due to implementing more CNG buses

4




into service and retiring older diesel vehicles. Between 2015 and 2019, RTA placed 139 new CNG buses into
operation. For 2021, 25 new CNG buses are planned to be placed in operation and diesel fuel usage will once
again decrease as these newer buses are introduced. For the 2021 Tax Budget, the total Fuel cost is estimated
at $8.2 million.

Other Expenditures

Assumptions:

Utilities $4.2M
Inventory $13.5M
Services & Materials $17.1M
Purchased Transportation/ADA $10.3M
Other Expenditures $5.5M
Total $50.6M
Rationale:

The Utilities category includes natural gas (facility heating), water/sewer, electricity, and telephone expenses.
This category is budgeted at $4.2 million for the 2021 Tax Budget, 1.5% of ali General Fund expenditures.
Electricity and natural gas usage continue to be closely managed. RTA has reduced electricity costs by nearly
$21.5 million over the last eight years. In December 2017, a new contract for electricity was negotiated, which
fixed costs through mid-2021 at favorable prices for the Authority. Natural gas commodity costs are locked in
through mid-2022.

Inventory is budgeted at $13.5 million, or 4.7% of General Fund expenditures. The Supply Chain Management
section of Fleet Management District has helped the Authority to maintain predictive maintenance repairs on the
Authority’s newer fleets and carry out major purchases for supplies and equipment during the pandemic. The
predictive maintenance program was started in 2015 and parts are replaced based on a proactive maintenance
program.

The main drivers of the Services and Materials category are service and maintenance contracts, advertising costs,
equipment, and other miscellaneous supplies. This category is budgeted at $17.1 million for the 2021 Tax Budget,
6.0% of all General Fund expenditures. The out years are planned to increase slightly each year.

Purchased Transportation/ADA is budgeted at $10.3 million for the 2021 Tax Budget. The Authority entered into
3 new contracts, starting in June 2019 with Provide-A-Ride, Senior Transportation Connection, and GC Logistics.
Other Expenditures include travel and meeting expenses, claims, and other miscellaneous expenses. For the
2021 Tax Budget, $5.5 million is budgeted for this category.

Transfers

Assumption:

Bond Retirement $13.8M
Capital Improvements $7.9M
Insurance Fund $2.0M
Reserve Fund $5.9M
Pension Fund $45K
Total $29.6M
Rationale:

Transfers shown for the Bond Retirement are for the debt service less the investment income earned in the Bond
Retirement Fund. There is a $6 million bond premium resulting from FY 2019 $30 million issuance, these funds
will be used toward paying the principal and interest payments from 2019 through part of 2022. The $13.8 million
transfer to the Bond Retirement Fund for 2021 is needed to pay the principal and interest on all debt for 2021, as
well as maintain the recommended ending balance.

The transfer to the Capital Improvement Fund covers 100 percent locally funded capital projects in the RTA Capital
Fund, as well as required local matches for most grant-funded projects in the RTA Development Fund. The total
contribution to capital (transfer to the Capital Improvement Funds and Bond Retirement Fund), at 11.3%, is slightly



greater than the recommended Board policy of a minimum of 10% of Sales & Use Tax revenue and continues to
reflect the significant financial requirements of the Authority’s capital program.

The $2.0 million transfer to the Insurance Fund is required to maintain the Fund Balance at the current $5 million
level and to cover expected expenses for the 2021 Fiscal Year. A transfer of $5.8 million to the Reserve Fund will
cover a $5 million transfer for rail vehicles and $0.8 million, which covers 1/12 of 27" pay expenses. Lastly, the
$45,000 transfer to the Supplemental Pension Fund is needed to maintain the recommended balance.

FINANCIAL INDICATORS

The General Fund statement presented in this Tax Budget results in the following performance against the
Authority's financial policy goals.

OPERATING EFFICIENCY

Operating Ratio: The Board policy requires a 25.0% ratio in operating revenues compared to total operating
expenditures. This ratio shows the efficiency of management by comparing operating expenses to operating
revenues. The 2021 Tax Budget yields a 13.6% ratio, which is below the policy objective. The Operating Ratio for
2020 is estimated at 11.5%. These ratios will not be met due to the decline in ridership from the COVID-19

pandemic.

Operating Reserve: The Operating Reserve is targeted for a period of 30 days, or 1 month, meaning the available
cash equivalent to one month's operating expenses to cover any unforeseen or extraordinary fluctuations. At a
budgeted ending balance of $69.6 million, the Operating Reserve for the 2021 Tax Budget is budgeted at 3.3-
months. The Operating Reserves planned for 2022 is estimated at 1.1-month. The assistance from the CARES
Act has helped the Authority to adjust to the new ridership and service levels due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Growth per Year: This policy requires that growth in the cost per hour of service from year to year be kept at or
below the rate of inflation. The cost per hour of service is a measure of service efficiency dividing total operating
expenses by total service hours. The Growth per Year is the cost of delivering a unit of service (cost per hour of
service) compared to the prior year. The Federal Reserve estimates inflation to remain at a steady 2 percent. For
FY 2020, the service levels decreased due to the COVID-19 pandemic and decrease of ridership. The estimated
growth per year for FY2020 is $145.5, or an increase of 11.2%, compared to 2019 actuals. The 2021 Tax Budget
assumes an increase in service hours 0.9% growth rate. This indicator is $146.9 per hour of service. The growth
- per year decrease is due to the slow increase in service hours, compared to 2020 estimates, as ridership is
expected to slowly increase.

CAPITAL EFFICIENCY

Debt Service Coverage: The Debt Service Coverage is a ratio measuring the Authority’s ability to meet annual
interest and principal payments on outstanding debts. The 2021 Tax Budget estimates the debt service coverage
at 5.37, higher than the Board policy minimum of 1.50. The debt service coverage is projected to be 3.10in 2022.

Sales & Use Tax Contribution to Capital: Current Board policy requires that a minimum of 10.0% of Sales &
Use Tax receipts be applied to the capital needs of the Authority. These funds are used to meet the Authority’s
annual debt service payments, to provide the local match for grant funded capital projects, and to fund Routine
Capital and Asset Maintenance projects included within the RTA Capital Fund. At 11.3%, this indicator is expected
to slightly exceed the minimum of 10%.

Capital Maintenance to Expansion: Several years ago, the Board recognized that our emphasis must be to
maintain the Authority’'s existing capital assets and revised this objective to a policy guideline of 75% to 90% of
the Authority’s capital projects. At 100% for the 2021 Tax Budget and each of the out years, the Authority’s
emphasis continues to be the maintenance of existing assets as opposed to expansion projects. Given the
financial constraints of recent years, this continues to remain the best course as the Authority continues its bus
replacement program, equipment upgrades, rail vehicle replacements, and rail infrastructure improvements.




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS

The Authority’s Capital Improvement Funds are used to account for the acquisition, construction, replacement,
repair and rehabilitation of major capital facilities and equipment. The Capital Improvement Funds are composed
of grant funded projects as well as 100% locally funded items. The funds needed to meet the grant requirements
typically require a 20% local match. Financial resources are appropriated to sustain capital infrastructure needs
through retention of investment earnings, contributions from Sales and Use Tax proceeds, as well as issuance of
debt.

Transportation is a capital-intensive business and the Authority’s focus has been on addressing various State of
Good Repair (SOGR) projects. Over the past few years, the Authority’s priorities include replacement of rail
vehicles and maintenance and repair of rail infrastructure, including tracks, bridges, signals, and substations.
Additional funding has been transferred each year above the 10% contributions to capital policy goal in order to
tackie some of these projects. A delicate balance exists in order to maintain the 1.0 month operating reserve.

Financial resources are allocated through a comprehensive capital review process which prioritizes funding of
requested capital projects. It continues to maintain the focus of the Authority’s long-term capital plan, as well as
to reflect on existing and future financial and operational constraints facing the Authority.

The 2021 through 2025 estimated capital expenditures are predicated on year-to-date outlays, obligations and
projected commitments, as well as, the approved five-year Capital improvement Plan. Projected grant revenues
include current, as well as, expected traditional and non-traditional grant awards and are based on a continuation
of current FAST Act funding levels. Over the next ten years the Authority’s capital program will continue to focus
on various SOGR projects throughout the system. These include the on-going bus replacement program, rail car
purchases (replacing 34 heavy rail and 24 light rail vehicles), rehabilitation of light rail track and rail infrastructure
of signal and overhead catenary systems, and various facility improvement and upgrades,

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

The General Fund is the source of transfers necessary to make the principal and interest payments for the
Authority’s outstanding debt. Such transfers represent the debt service less the investment income earned in the
Bond Retirement Fund. Total expenditures of $16.6 million are expected in 2021. It is anticipated that a new debt
sale of $25 million will be issued in mid-2021 to support the capital program with a second debt issue of $25 million
planned for mid to late 2023. The Authority has its debt rated highly by the major rating agencies (AA+ from
Standards & Poor and Aa1 from Moody's).

INSURANCE FUND

The Insurance Fund is structured to reflect a combination of self and purchased insurance coverages. Projected
activities in 2021 include a combined $2.7 million for premium outlays and payments for the settlement of claims.
This will require a $2.0 million transfer from the General Fund to maintain the current Fund balance recommended
by the Authority's Risk Management Department.

SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION FUND

Authority employees who were employed by predecessor transit systems are covered by supplemental benefit
payments. Activities expected within this fund in 2021 include $14,000 of revenue from investment income, a
$45,000 transfer from the General Fund to maintain the Pension Fund at the recommended balance, and projected
benefit payments of $58,000. An actuarial study is performed every two years to assess the adequacy of these
funds. The budget transfers maintain the fund balance at the levels recommended by the actuarial evaluation.

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

in 1988, RTA became involved with the Northern Ohio Law Enforcement Task Force (NOLETF), a multi-
jurisdictional force (formerly known as the Caribbean/Gang Task Force). RTA's involvement was prompted by

7



increased gang activity found in and around the rail system and the need to obtain intelligence in this area. In
addition to the benefits of intelligence gathering and improved inter-department relations, RTA derives revenue
from seized and confiscated monies and/or properties of convicted drug dealers prosecuted by the Task Force.

Revenue obtained through the NOLETF may be expended for non-budgeted items for law enforcement purposes.
Furthermore, certain guidelines have been instituted by the State Attorney General's Office for the reporting and
disbursement of funds. At this point in time, expenditures are not being projected in 2021 through 2025 until
additional needs arise requiring protective equipment and various supplies and materials to support law
enforcement activities.

RESERVE FUND

In 2017, the Authority established the Reserve Fund to help protect the Authority from future economic downturns
and cost increases. The Reserve Fund retains funding for five accounts: Compensated Absences, Fuel,
Hospitalization, Rolling Stock, and budget years with 27 pay periods. A transfer of $5.9 million is budgeted in the
2021 Tax Budget for replacement of rail vehicles and 27 pay period expenses.

In summary, three of the six financial goals meet the Board Policy Goals for the 2021 Tax Budget. The continued
hard work put forth has helped to maintain a strong financial position for the Authority. The Authority’s biggest
challenge is keeping up with the aging infrastructure and SOGR needs, and Federal capital funding is crucial.
The 5 Pillar studies will lead the way toward the Authority’s next 10-year Strategic Plan (2021-2031) and lead the
Authority into the future.

ATTACHMENT A
General Fund Balance Analysis
2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan

[Beginning Balance 38,959,985 37,136,081 41,577,395 122,920,455 69,595,416
Revenue

Passenger Fares 42,785,750 41,446,822 23,623,187 30,456,291 35,156,822

Adwertising & Concessions 2,069,726 2,400,863 2,476,374 2,503,916 2,503,916

Sales & Use Tax 212,192,079 215,396,173 192,040,054 193,160,462 202,335,077

investment Income 910,634 779,858 1,715,905 1,666,808 808,221

Other Revenue 2,747,874 2,100,000 1,327,591 1,348,918 1,348,918

CARES Act Assistance 0 0 111,977,170 0 0

Reimbursed Expenditures 25,289,403 21,520,000 24,520,485 2,935,471 2,935,471
ﬁ‘ohl Revenue 285,995,466 283,643,716 357,680,766 232,071,866 245,088,425
|Total Resources 324,955,461 320,779,797 398,258,161 354,992,321 314,683,840
Operating Expenditures

Salaries and Overtime 134,891,187 143,667,173 141,022,970 143,947,419 146,141,136

Payroll Taxes and Fringes 49,579,426 53,391,398 48,491,328 52,981,359 53,488,432

Fuel ( Diesel, CNG, Prop. Pwr., Gas) 8,950,522 9,443,600 8,224,813 8,196,550 8,335,120

Utilities 5,155,284 5,655,857 4,153,315 4,220,857 4,182,657

inventory 11,226,105 13,711,000 11,812,256 13,500,000 14,000,000

Senices and Material & Supplies 18,522,788 19,430,753 17,294,320 17,148,345 17,201,578

Purchase Transportation 9,177,877 10,345,000 7,781,067 10,250,000 10,430,000

Other Expenditures 4,815,590 6,569,002 3,866,655 5,478,772 5,645,105
Total Operating Expenditures 242,318,780 262,213,873 242,746,724 255,723,303 259,324,028
Transfers to (from) Other Funds
Transfer to (from) the Insurance Fund 2,700,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,600,000
Transfer to (from) the Pension Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 45,000 40,000
Transfers to Resene Fund 12,965,059 5,878,615 5,878,615 5,878,615 5,878,615
Transfers from the Resere Fund (1,450,000) (1,450,000}
Transfers to (from) Capital

Bond Retirement Fund 13,339,003 13,714,842 13,714,842 13,835,408 13,820,910

Capital Improvement Fund 12,005,224 13,397,525 13,397,525 7,914,580 8,527,908
Total Transfers to (from) Capital 25,344,227 27,112,367 27,112,367 21,749,988 22,348,818
Total Transfers to (from) Other Funds 41,059,286 33,590,982 33,530,982 29,673,603 30,867,433
Total Expenditures 283,378,066 295,804,856 276,337,706 285,396,906 290,191,462
Available Ending Balance 41,577,395 24,974,941 122,920,455 69,595,415 24,492,377




ATTACHMENT B

2021 Tax Budget
Financial Policy Goals

(Months)

Goal 2019 2020 2020 ]2021Tax] 2022

Actual Budget | Estimate | Budget| Plan

Operating Ratio >25% 19.0% 17.1% 11.5% 13.6% 14.9%

Cost per Service Hour $130.9 $143.1 $1455 $146.9 | $1415
< Rate of o o o

Growth per Year Infiation 11% 9.3% 11.2% 0.9% -3.7%
Operating Reserve >1month 2.1 1.1 6.1 3.3 1.1

Expansion

Debt Service Coverage >1.5 4.50 2.65 8.68 5.37 3.10
Sales Tax Contributionto} . 11.9% | 126% | 144% | 11.3% | 11.0%
Capital
Capital Maintenance to | ;.0 o000 | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%

ATTACHMENTC
Capital Improvement Fund Balance Analysis
2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
|Beginning Balance 21,313,973 39,574,031 44,377,784] 22,061,410} 29,460,067
Revenue
Transfer from General Fund 12,005,224 13,397,525 13,397,525 7,914,580 8,527,908,
Transfer from Reserve Fund 0 0] 0] 2,400,000 5,200,000
Investment Income r 979,003 565,000] 565,000] 765,000f 565,000,
Federal Capital Grants 33,292,740 63,887,602 175,571,934 67,750,869 65,973,700
State Capital Grants 1,384,658 1,384,658 1,384,658} 1,384,658 1,384,658]
Debt Senice Proceeds 30,000,000 0 0 25,000,000 0
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
ﬁOﬁl Revenue 77,661,625 79,234,785| 190,919,117, 105,215,107/ 81,661,266}
]
|Total Resources 98,975,697 118,808,816} 235,296,901 127,276,518] 111,111,333}
Expenditures
Capital Outlay 54,597,813 101,258,321 213,235,491 97,816,451 95,223,909
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0|
ITotal Expenditures £4,597,81 3] 101,258,321 213,235,491 97,816,451 95,223,909}
]
[Available Ending Balance 44,377,784} 47,550,495} 22,061,410} 29,460,067 15,887,424]




ATTACHMENT D
Bond Retirement Fund Balance Analysis

2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
[Beginning Balance 2,739,208 7,046,617 7,145,347 4,735,979} 2,080,887
Revenue
Transfer from General Fund 13,339,003 13,714,842 13,714,842, 13,835,408} 13,820,910
Investment Income 228,730 135,000 135,000 135,000, 135,000
Other Revenue 5,916,998 0, 0 [¢] 0
{Total Revenue 19,484,73ib 13,849,842 13,849,842 13,970,408] 13,956,910{
Reconciling Journal Entry [ 0 o] 0] ol
ITotaI Resources 22,223,937 20,896,459 20,995,189] 18,706,387 16,036,797|
Expenditures
Debt Senice
Principal 9,650,000 10,560,000 10,560,000 11,345,000 9,535,000
interest 5,427,090 5,697,710 5,697,710 5,279,000, 4,711,950
Other Expenditures 1,500 1,500 1,500, 1,500 1,500,
[Total Expenditures 16,078,590} 16,259,210 16,259,210 16,625,500] 14,248,450}
1 ;A : ]
[Ending Balance 7,145,3477] 4,637,249 4,735,978} 2,080,887) 1,788,347|
ATTACHMENTE
Insurance Fund Balance Analysis
2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
[Beginning Balance 12,640,748) 7,316,748 7,808,801 6,948,351 6,264,351
Revenue
investment income 168,435 . 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Transfer from General Fund 2,700,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,600,000
lTotal Revenue 2,863,43§| 2,035,000 2,035,000} 2,035,000] 2,635,000]
]
{Total Resources 15,509,185* 9,351,748 9,843,801 8,983,351 8,899,351
Expenditures
Claims and Premium Outlay 7,700,382 2,895,450 2,895,450 2,719,000 2,706,000
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0
|Total Expenditures 7,700,382 2,895,450] 2,895,450] 2,719,0004 2,706,000]
|
{Ending Balance 7,808,801 6,456,298} 6,948,351 6,264,351 6,193,351
ATTACHMENTF
Supplemental Pension Fund Balance Analysis
2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
Beginning Balance 1,352,482 1,356,482 1,376,779 1,380,779} 1,381,779}
Revenue
Investment Income 22,825 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
Transfer from General Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 45,000 40,000
{Total Revenue 12,825] 64,000 64,000, 59,000} 54,000}
| I
{Total Resources 1 ,425,30?l 1,420,482 1,440,778} 1,439,779} 1,435,779
Expenditures
Benefit Payments 48,528 60,000 60,000 58,000 58,000
Transfer to the General Fund ¢ 0 o 0 0]
Other Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0
|Total Expenditures 48.528! 60,000 60,000} 58,0001 58,000
Reconciling Joumal Entry of 0 o} o} 0}
[Ending Balance 1,376,779] 1,360,482 1,380,779] 1,381,779} 1,377,779}

10



ATTACHMENT G
Law Enforcement Fund Balance Analysis

2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
|Beginning Balance 34,063] 55,863 65,164} 87,164] 89,164]
Revenue
Law Enforcement Revenue 42,978 20,000 20,000, 20,000 20,000
Law Enforcement Training Revenue ¢ ] 0 0 0
Investment income 1,098 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Other Revenue 0 0 0 ¢ o
{Total Revenue 44,076 22,000 22,000§ 22,0004 22,000}
- 1 I i ]
[Totai Resources 78,139] 77,863 87,164] 108,164} 111,164}
Expenditures
Capital & Related items 12,975 0 0 20,000 [+
Training Q 0 0 0 0
[Total Expenditures 12,575 0 0} 20,000 0
Reconciling Joumal Entry 0 0 0 0
[Ending Balance 65,164 77,863 87,164] 89,164] 111,164
ATTACHMENT H
Reserve Fund Balance Analysis
2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
y
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Pian
|Beginning Balance 27,677,990 41,093,043 41,473,850] 46,377,465] 50,481,080
Revenue
Investment income 830,801 475,000 475,000 625,000 750,000
Transfer from GF for Compensated Absences 690,000, 0 0] 0 )
Transfer from GF for Fuel ¢ 0 0 0 0
Transfer from GF for Hospitalization [ 0 0 0 0
Transfer from GF for Rolling Stock Resene 11,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Transfer from GF for 27th Pay 1,275,059 878,615 878,615 878,615 878,615
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
|Total Revenue 13,795,860} 6,353,615 6,353,615} 6,503,615} 6,628,615}
ITotal Resources M .473,855! 47,446,664 47,827,465} 52,881,080] 57,109,695-’
Expenditures
Transfer to General Fund (Compensated Absences) 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer to General Fund (Fuet) 0 0 0) 0 0]
Transfer to General Fund (Hospitalization) 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer to RTA Development Fund (Rolling Stock) 0 0 0 2,400,000 5,200,000
Transfer to General Fund (27th Pay - 2024) 0 1,450,000 1,450,000 0 0
{Total Expenditures 5] 1,450,000 1,450,000} 2,400,000} 5,200,000}
1 1 1
|Ending Balance 41 ,473.85_31 45,896,664| 46,377,465] 50,481,080] 51,909,695]
Rolling Balances
Compensated Absences 3,663,991 3,666,160 3,705,955 3,755,898 3,811,699
Fuel 2,585,623 2,580,575 2,615,236 2,650,480 2,689,859
Hospitalizaﬁon 2,647,055 2,641,886 2,677,372 2,713,453 2,753,767,
Rolling Stock 29,111,880 34,203,665 34,445,298} 37,509,496 37,866,776
27th Pay: Salary: 2020 / Hourly 2025 3,465,301 2,904,378 2,933,604 3,851,753 4,787,594
Total 41,473,850 45,996,664 46,377,465 50,481,080 51,909,695

11



ATTACHMENT |

All Funds Balance Analysis

2019 2020 2020 2021 2022
Actual Budget Estimate Tax Budget Plan
rBeginning Balance 104,718,456] 133,578,871 143,825,121 204,511,604} 159,362,744]
Revenue
Passenger Fares 42,785,750 41,446,822 23,623,187 30,456,291 35,156,822
Sales & Use Tax 212,192,079 215,396,173 192,040,054, 193,160,462 202,335,077,
Federal 33,292,740 63,887,602 175,571,934, 67,750,869 65,973,700
State 1,384,658 1,384,658, 1,384,658 1,384,658 1,384,658
Investment Income 3,141,526 2,005,858 2,941,905 3,242,808] 2,309,221
Other Revenue 36,066,980 26,040,863 140,321,620, 6,808,305 6,808,305
Debt Sendce Proceeds 30,000,000 0 3] 25,000,000 0
{Total Revenue 358,863,735] 350,161,976 535,883,358} 327,803,393} 313,967,783
|Total Resources 463,582,189 483,740,847 679,708,478} 532,314,997 473,320,526}
Expenditures
Personnel Sendces 184,470,614 197,058,571 189,514,297 196,928,779 199,629,568
Fuel ( Diesel, CNG, Prop. Pwr., Gas) 8,950,522 9,443,600 8,224,813 8,196,550, 8,335,120
Utilities 5,155,284 5,655,857 4,153,315 4,220,857 4,182,657
inventory 11,226,105 13,711,000 11,812,256 13,500,000 14,000,000
Sendces & Materials 18,522,7884 19,430,753 17,294,320 17,148,345 17,201,578
Purchased Transportation 9,177,877, 10,345,000 7,781,067, 10,250,000 10,430,000
Other Expenditures 12,578,975 9,526,042 6,923,605 8,277,272 8,310,605
Capital Outlay 54,597,813 101,258,321 213,235,491 97,816,451 95,223,909
Debt Sendice 15,077,090 16,257,710 16,257,710 16,624,000 14,246,950
Total Expenditures 319,757,068 382,686,854 475,196,875} 372,962,254 371,560,387
Available Ending Balance 143,826,121] 101,053,993 204,511,604 159,352,744] 101,760,139

12



ggfg; _19070-326 I"l' Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: » Resolution No.:

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER | 2020-57

TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MEDINA COUNTY TO Date-

EXCHANGE OPERATING FUNDS FOR MEDINA COUNTY’S GRANT July 23, 2020

FUNDS AND TO PROVIDE FOR MEDINA COUNTY TO FUND A PORTION —

OF THE COST OF THE AUTHORITY’S 251 FLYER ROUTE ’;}“atori .
inance an

Administration

ACTION REQUEST:

Approval O Review/Comment O Information Only O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0
40
5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an agreement between Medina County and
GCRTA to exchange capital funds allocated to Medina County Public Transit (‘MCPT") under
Sections 56307 of Title 49 of the United States Code for operating funds. The agreement will
also provide for Medina to fund a portion of the cost of the Authority’s 251 Flyer Route.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: This resolution will authorize the General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer to enter into an agreement with Medina County to exchange a portion of
MCPT'’s Section 5307 capital funds for local dollars. These are funds allocated by the Federal
Transit Administration (“FTA”) to MCPT in 2019 and 2020 totaling $640,660.00. MCPT has
requested this exchange because its need for operating funds outweighs its need for capital
funds. The agreement also states that $13,500 will be deducted from the transfer to MCPT to
pay for a portion of the cost of the 251 Flyer route.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The economic impact on GCRTA will be an increase of $640,660 in
federal funds to the RTA Development Fund and a $627,160, decrease in the RTA Operating
Fund, Department 43 Pass Thru Account.

ALTERNATIVES: The GCRTA could reject MCPT’s request and risk losing the use of these
funds in the Cleveland Urbanized Area due to MCPT’s inability to use these funds for capital
expenditures.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that this resolution be adopted to ensure that the
Cleveland Urbanized Area does not forfeit these funds.

ATTACHMENT: Draft agreement with Medina County.
Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability of

funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

S/ Fone (Bendind @z%;

Gen%)’al Managér)Chief Ex#utive Officer




DRAFT

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND
BOARD OF MEDINA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR EXCHANGE OF
‘ FUNDS

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of this day of , 2020 by and
between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (hereinafter the "Authority"
or "GCRTA"), having an office located at 1240 West 6™ Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 and the
Board of Medina County Commissioners, (hereinafter "Grantee") whose business address is
144 N. Broadway St., Medina, Ohio 44256 (collectively, the “Parties”).

WITNESSETH: THAT

WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration ("FTA") apportions funds each year to
the urban transit systems in Ohio under Section 5307 of Title 49 of the United States Code
("Section 5307"), based on their transit data; and

WHEREAS, transit systems have three years to obligate their apportioned funds or
the funds will lapse and return to FTA; and

WHEREAS, Medina County Public Transit ("MCPT") is an urban public transit system
operated by Grantee; and

WHEREAS, FTA awarded Section 5307 funds for FFY 2019 and FFY 2020 to MCPT
but MCPT will not be able to utilize all of these funds; and

WHEREAS, MCPT has a need for operating funds and, as a large urbanized transit
system under the Cleveland urbanized area, cannot use its federal funds for operating
expenses; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA could arrange to exchange federal Section 5307 funds for local
dollars; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA has agreed to accept Section 5307 funds from FTA on behalf of
MCPT; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA provided transportation services known as the 251 flyer
(“Transportation Services”) during calendar year 2019 under an agreement with Grantee; and

WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to have GCRTA provide the Transportation Services for
calendar year 2020; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA is willing to provide the Transportation Services during such
time periods in 2020 when it is feasible to do so, including the time period from January 1,
2020 until March 24, 2020, when the Transportation Services were discontinued due to the



COVID 19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Grantee is willing to pay for a portion of the Transportation Services,
with an appropriate adjustment for the time period when services have been discontinued
due to the COVID 19 pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, this
Agreement is made to set forth the terms and conditions upon which GCRTA will accept Section
5307 funds from FTA on behalf of Grantee and disburse local dollars ("Operating Funds") to
Grantee and the terms and conditions under which Grantee will use the Operating Funds.

SECTION 1: Based upon mutual consent between the Grantee and GCRTA, GCRTA
will apply for and accept One Hundred Forty-six Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-six Dollars
($146,276.00) of 2019 Section 5307 funds and Four Hundred Ninety-four Thousand Three
Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($494,384.00) of 2020 Section 5307 funds on behalf of Grantee.
GCRTA agrees to administer the federal funds pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of
the applicable FTA grant agreement and conditions and within its capital program.

SECTION 2: Upon receipt of the Section 5307 funds from FTA, GCRTA will transfer Six
Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($627,160.00) in Operating
Funds to Grantee, which is the Six Hundred Forty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars
($640,660.00) requested Iess the amount of Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($13,500.00) for a portion of the cost of providing Transportation Services during calendar year
2020.

SECTION 3: Grantee’s portion of the cost of providing Transportation Services during
calendar year 2020 will be pro-rated at a rate of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($4,500.00) per month. At the conclusion of calendar year 2020, when the actual number of
service days during 2020 is known, the Parties will calculate the amount of the adjustment for
the time period when services were discontinued. An appropriate credit or deduction will be
made in the 2021 agreement between the Parties for exchange of funds. If the Parties do not
enter into such an agreement, the adjustment will be made in cash.

SECTION 4: The Grantee agrees to use the Operating Funds only for the purpose of
public transportation.

SECTION 5: The Parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the Parties hereto, that there are no agreements or understandings, implied or
expressed, except as specifically set forth below, and that all prior agreements and
understandings are merged into and contained in this Agreement.

SECTION 6: The Grantee shali be responsible for and hold GCRTA harmless from and
against all findings for recovery issued by FTA or any other agency of competent jurisdiction,
and any and all other claims, actions, judgments, costs, penalties, liabilities, damages, losses
and expenses related to the application and/or disbursement of funds on behalf of Grantee
under this Agreement or any misappropriation or use of the Operating Funds that is not in
accordance with the terms of this agreement up to the total sum of funds transferred pursuant to
this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, hereto have caused this Agreement to be made,

2



effective as of the
officials.

day of

, 2020, by their respective duly authorized

Board of Medina County Commissioners

Colleen Swedyk
President of the Board

Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

India L. Birdsong
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

Sheryl King Benford, General Counsel
Deputy General Manager for Legal
Affairs



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-57

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MEDINA COUNTY TO EXCHANGE
OPERATING FUNDS FOR MEDINA COUNTY'S GRANT FUNDS AND TO
PROVIDE FOR MEDINA COUNTY TO FUND A PORTION OF THE COST OF
THE AUTHORITY’S 251 FLYER ROUTE

WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration (‘FTA”) apportions funds each year to the
urban transit systems in Ohio under Section 5307 of Title 49 of the United States Code
(“Section 5307 ”), based on their transit data; and

WHEREAS, Medina County operates Medina County Public Transit ("MCPT"), an urban
public transit system; and

WHEREAS, Medina County is in need of operating funds and as a large urbanized
transit system under the Cleveland urbanized area, cannot use its federal funds for operating
expenses; and

WHEREAS, Medina County has asked GCRTA to apply for and accept a portion of its
share of federal Section 5307 capital funds and disburse operating funds to Medina County for
fiscal years 2019 and 2020 and to consider continuing this practice into the future; and

WHEREAS, Medina County wishes to have GCRTA provide transportation services
known as the 251 Flyer route during such time periods in 2020 when it is feasible to do so; and

WHEREAS, Medina County is willing to provide a portion of the cost of operating the
Authority’s 251 Flyer route; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is willing to enter into an agreement with Medina County that
provides for the Authority to apply for and accept a portion of Medina County’s share of federal
Section 5307 capital funds and disburse operating funds to Medina County for fiscal year 2020
and for Medina County to provide a share of the funding for the Authority’s 251 Flyer route for
fiscal year 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized to
execute an agreement with Medina County providing for (1) the Authority to apply for and
accept a portion of Medina County’s share of federal Section 5307 capital funds and disburse
operating funds (“Local Funds”) to Medina County for fiscal years 2019 and 2020; and (2)
Medina County to provide a share of the funding for the Authority’s 251 Flyer route for fiscal
year 2020.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to
apply for a portion of Medina County’s share of federal Section 5307 capital funds, use the
federal funds in its capital program and disburse an equal amount, less Medina County’s share
of the funding for the Authority’s 251 Flyer route, in Local Funds to Medina County.



Resolution No. 2020-57
Page 2

Section 3. That Medina County shall use the Local Funds only for the purpose of public
transportation and shall be responsible for and hold the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority harmless for any claims relating to the exchange of funds or misappropriation of the

Local Funds.

Section 4. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100-326

07-03-97 l‘m Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:

CONTRACT: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE 2020-58
CENTERS FOR FAMILIES AND CHILDREN FOR Dato:
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CAREER NAVIGATION ate.
PROGRAM July 23, 2020

VENDOR:  THE CENTERS FOR FAMILIES AND CHILDREN Initiator-

Programming and

AMOUNT: N/A Planning

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [0 Review/Comment [ Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a Memorandum of
Understanding (“MOU”) with the Centers for Families and Children (" Centers”) to implement
the Career Navigation Program which is funded by the Fund for Economic Opportunities
(“Fund”) as part of the Paradox Prize Program.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: GCRTA and the Centers collaborated to develop a
proposal for the Paradox Prize grant. GCRTA and the Centers crafted the Career Navigation
Program that will provide transit passes and transit travel training for up to 100 of the Center’s
clients enrolled in job training programs. These clients will be supplied with fare media and
travel training to assist them in getting to training and ultimately to work. The Centers will
provide payment to GCRTA in an amount not to exceed $30,000 for the purchase, at market
rate, of fare media for program participants. GCRTA will also provide its expertise on logistical
planning for the Centers’ van fleet to best accommodate the needs of these clients. From this,
GCRTA will gain valuable data on trip patterns and needs of this population which can aid in
creating mobility systems to meet their needs that can be replicated throughout the system.
This collaboration is an example of a partnership to aid in meeting the needs of entry level
workers accessing jobs. The Fund awarded $100,000 toward this highly competitive
program.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: N/A
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: N/A

POLICY IMPACT: Entering into this agreement is consistent with GCRTA's Strategic Plan
and its interest in meeting the needs of workers accessing jobs.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The additional funds will allow GCRTA to pilot a new mobility program
that can be replicated throughout the system and gain valuable data and experience as this
service model is developed.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject the MOU. Rejection of this MOU will prevent GCRTA and the
Centers from implementing this program.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the MOU with the Centers be approved by the
Board of Trustees at its July 28, 2020 meeting.




Staff Summary and Comments 2020-58
MOU with the Center for Families and Children
Page 2

9.0 ATTACHMENT: Attachment A - MOU with the Center for Families and Children.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

T Woeladnd i

General Mana Chl Exedutive Ofﬂce()




ATTACHMENT A

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between
The Centers for Families and Children (The Centers)
And
The Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA)

The Centers received a grant in the amount of $100,000 from The Fund for our Economic Euture
from their Paradox Prize Fund. This funding is to be used for costs related to the Career Navigation
Program described in the attached proposal documents. The Project is approved for a period of
twelve months beginning July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021.

The Centers will serve as grants manager and fiscal agent, and The Centers will ensure the
enroliment of all program participants, as required by the proposal documents. The Centers will
provide payment to GCRTA in the amount not to exceed $30,000 for the purchase, at market rate,
of fare media for the participants of the Career Navigation program.

The responsibilities of The Centers under this agreement are as follows:

1.

2

Tracking the sale of GCRTA fare media to the program participants.

Providing travel training to educate clients on how to navigate and ride GCRTA services.
Collecting and analyzing data from program recipients.

Completing a written report of findings.

Designating management staff to participate in monthly program meetings to discuss and
facilitate the achievement of project goals including fare equity.

The responsibilities of GCRTA under this agreement are as follows:

1

2.

Sell GCRTA fare media to the program participants at market rate.

Provide customized travel training to The Center’s staff to educate clients and staff on howto
navigate and ride GCRTA buses and/or train. This will consist of at least 2 training sessions and
on-going coaching and assistance, as required.

Aid The Centers in route planning and logistics to maximize efficiency of its van fleet and SWAY
vehicle for transportation needs of the study population.

Designate management staff to participate in monthly program meetings to discuss and
facilitate the achievement of project goals, including fare equity.



GCRTA and The Centers mutually agree as follows:

1. Al expenditures of Grant funds must be spent within the Project Period and for the Career
Navigation Program purpose and for no other purpose.

2. A written report of findings will be completed by The Centers, no later than june 30, 2021.
3. The Centers will be included in all media and Paradox Prize funding discussions.

Payment will be made to GCRTA by The Centers within fourteen (14) calendar days of
receipt of the invoice sent by GCRTA.

GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT THE CENTERS
AUTHORITY
(e b 23~
India Birdsong Date Eric Morse Date
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer President and CEO

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

BY:

Sheryl King Benford, General Counsel
Deputy General Manager for Legal Affairs



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-58

AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE
CENTERS FOR FAMILIES AND CHILDREN FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
CAREER NAVIGATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, GCRTA and The Centers for Families and Children (“Centers”) submitted a
grant application to the Fund for Economic Opportunity (“Fund) Paradox Prize for the Career
Navigation Program; and

WHEREAS, the Fund awarded the Career Navigation Program $100,000 for the Career
Navigation Program; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of the Career Navigation program with the Centers
necessitates the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the parties; and

WHEREAS, the Career Navigation Program is an innovative approach to serving a
targeted population that has historically had transportation issues in accessing places of
employment; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA and the Centers desire to enter into a memorandum of
understanding governing the use of the grant funding secured from the Paradox Prize to
implement the Career Navigation Program.

WHEREAS, the Centers will provide payment to GCRTA in an amount not to exceed
$30,000 for the purchase, at market rate, of fare media for program participants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority be and is hereby authorized to enter into a Memorandum of
Understanding (“MOU") with The Centers for Families and Children (“Centers”) to implement the
Career Navigation Program.

Section 2. That the fiscal agent of the grant will be The Centers for Families and
Children, and GCRTA will invoice the Centers for all expenses allowed in the grant up to
$30,000. The Centers will be responsible for all fiscal and reporting requirements to the Fund
with assistance from GCRTA.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attested:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



§ggﬂ 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
07-03-97 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

VENDOR: OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTER OF OHIO,

AMOUNT: NTE $40,000.00 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NTE

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: RATIFYING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 2017-030, | 2020-39

MEDICAL SERVICES AND SPECIMEN COLLECTION Date:
July 23, 2020

P.A. CO., DBA CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS Initiator:
Human Resources

$1,047,943.75

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval O Review/Comment O Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Authority to ratify an increase to Contract
2017-030 with Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical
Centers to provide additional emergency temperature testing services.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and
the State of Ohio, Office of Governor DeWine strongly recommend that all employers
perform temperature testing for employees before beginning work. Based on the accrued
and estimated costs to complete these services, on July 24, 2020, the President of the
Board of Trustees approved an additional $40,000.00 for temperature testing services.
This resolution requests that the Board of Trustees ratify the $40,000.00 increase to
Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and Specimen Collection, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $1,047,943.75. These services were administered at various
Authority locations in an effort to protect the health and safety of Authority employees
during the COVID-19 pandemic.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: On August 15, 2017, the Board of Trustees, through
Resolution No. 2017-059, authorized Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and
Specimen Collection, with OccuCenters, Inc., dba East Side Occupational Health Center,
for a period of three years with two, one-year options for a total contract amount not to
exceed $767,943.75. OccuCenters, Inc. dba East Side Occupational Health Center was
assumed by Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical
Centers in 2018. By agreement dated November 9, 2018, GCRTA Contract No. 2017-030
was assigned to Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical
Centers.

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, Change Order No. 1 was approved by the General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer on April 16, 2020, to initiate temperature testing services
for employees at seven locations at negotiated rates, for an amount not to exceed
$80,000.00. These services commenced on April 20, 2020. That change order resulted in
a total contract amount not to exceed $847,943.75. Change Order No. 2 was approved by
the Board of Trustees, through Resolution No. 2020-037, on May 12, 2020 for $80,000.00
of additional temperature testing services, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$927,943.75. Change Order No. 3 was approved by the General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer on July 2, 2020, for $80,000.00 of continued temperature testing
services, for a total contract not to exceed amount of $1,007,943.75. Based on the
accrued and estimated costs to complete these services, on July 24, 2020, the President
of the Board of Trustees approved an additional $40,000.00 for temperature testing
services. This resolution requests that the Board of Trustees ratify the $40,000.00
increase to Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and Specimen Collection, for a total
contract amount not to exceed $1,047,943.75.



2020-59

Staff Summary & Comments
Increase to Medical Services and Specimen Collection
Page 2

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

A price analysis was performed and the Procurement Department has determined the
offer of Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical Centers, to
provide these additional temperature testing services is fair and reasonable to the
Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 16% DBE goal was established for this procurement in August 2017.
Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical Centers, has
agreed to maintain the established DBE participation goal through the use of its existing
DBE firms.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This increase will be payable through the General Fund,
Human Resources Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, for a
total contract amount not to exceed $1,047,943.75.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this ratification. Rejection of this ratification will hinder the
Authority’s ability to comply with the recommendations of the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention and the State of Ohio, Office of Governor DeWine that all employers
perform temperature testing for employees before beginning work.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Trustees ratify an increase to
Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and Specimen Collection, with Occupational
Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical Centers

ATTACHMENT: None.
Recommended and certified as appropriate to the

availability of funds, legal form and conformance with the
Procurement requirements.

Shouf Ko Rolinel fintow

Geméral Managgr, Chigf/Executive Offi (@S




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-59

RATIFYING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 2017-030 WITH
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTER OF OHIO, P.A. CO., DBA CONCENTRA
MEDICAL CENTERS FOR TEMPERATURE TESTING SERVICES IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $1,047,943.75 (GENERAL FUND, HUMAN RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the State of Ohio,
Office of Governor DeWine strongly recommend that all employers perform temperature testing
for employees before beginning work; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Authority’s Procurement Manual Chapter 20.C-2,
entitled “Procedures for Emergency Procurements,” the Authority is using an existing contract
for these additional services; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 2017-030 for Medical Services and Specimen Collection was
competitively solicited in 2017 and was awarded to OccuCenters, Inc., dba East Side
Occupational Health Center, in an amount not to exceed $767,943.75 for a period of three years
with two, one-year options; and

WHEREAS, OccuCenters, inc. dba East Side Occupational Health Center was assumed
by Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical Centers (“Concentra”)
in 2018; and

WHEREAS, by agreement dated November 9, 2018, Contract No. 2017-030 was
assigned to Concentra; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2020, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer approved
Change Order No. 1 for temperature testing services, in an amount not to exceed $80,000.00,
for total contract amount not to exceed $847,943.75; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2020, the Board of Trustees, through Resolution No. 2020-037,
approved $80,000.00 of additional temperature testing services, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $927,943.75; and

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2020, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer approved
Change Order No. 3 for additional temperature testing services, in an amount not to exceed
$80,000.00, for total contract amount not to exceed $1,007,943.75; and

WHEREAS, this current need for additional temperature testing services exceeds the
General Manager, Chief Executive Officer’'s change order authority; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with emergency and change order procedures specified in
the GCRTA Procurement Manual, on July 23, 2020, the Acting General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer contacted the President of the Board of Trustees to discuss the need for this
increase; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2020, the President of the Board of Trustees gave approval to
the Acting General Manager, Chief Executive Officer, for additional temperature testing services
under Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and Specimen Collection, with Concentra for
$40,000.00, resulting in a new contract total amount not to exceed $1,047,943.75; and



Resolution No. 2020-59
Page 2

WHEREAS, ratification of this increase by the Board of Trustees is now necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees hereby ratifies the actions of the Acting General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer in securing additional temperature testing services for
employees.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to amend Contract No. 2017-030, Medical Services and Specimen
Collection, with Occupational Health Center of Ohio, P.A. Co., dba Concentra Medical Centers,
to provide these additional temperature testing services.

Section 3. This increase shall be payable from the General Fund, Human Resources
Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, for a total contract amount not to
exceed $1,047,943.75.

Section 4. That said increase shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer's change order authority is
reinstated in its entirety.

Section 6. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
unchanged.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 28, 2020

President

Attest:

Interim Secretary-Treasurer



ZJoz3led

uoday anuasay

%00°001 %0v"vY LpT'sST'T9 § BLLBTZ'OPT $  TZO'SLV'TOZ $  %00°DOT %IY'LS TeL'L6TTT  $ 9TL'0TY'IT § BYVSTLEE  $ OGN TYBINID - GIAIEIIY HSYD TVLOL

%88'6E %90°LT T6E'LTY'S9 SST'0ZE'ST L69'LvL°08 %T6°LY %V8'€0S9  TST'OT6'ST 129'vpT 8LLYST'9T HSV 40 SIDUNOS YIHLO ANV SINIWISHNEWIIY WL0LENS
%9L°LT - £08LOT'9S - £08'£02°95 %S8'LY - EZY'SET'IT - ECY'SET'IT 13V S34V) Tv¥3a3d
%L6'0 %S8'1S 807149 TSY'v6T'T 099'596°T %S00 (%96'L.L} (8S8'5S) 8v9'TL 06L'ST SLd13334 SNOINVIIIISIV
%S00 %92'6 9ET'E 04986 908°L0T %000 - {¥8L'0L) v8L°0L - IONVISISSY ONILYBIJO TvH3d3d
%88'6 %L9'99 0000008 00000021 000'000°07 %000 - - - - {HOLVIN T¥D01 ‘3LVLS “IV83034) IONVYNILNIVIN IALLNIAIYG
%v1°0 (%z1°09} (08e"0vt) LIS'TEL LET'T6T %10°0 {9%55°€6} (voL1S) 692'SS S95°E (HOLVW T¥D01 ‘31V1S “TvH3A33) ININISENGINITYE INVED
%L0'T %0028 129'6L6 9T9'v61'T LET'VLT'T %000 - (9z6'9%) 926'9Y - SANN33Y XV1 INVIOY¥d/INI/13N3

‘H3VD 30 S3DUFOS HIHIO GNYV SINIFWISBNBAITYE

%TT %60°01 9Z9'0€¢ LE5'S8T'T £91°915°7 %20 %9E'TT L€8'8 61S'TL 95£°08 INNIAIY HIHLO TYLOLBNS
%E0'0 {%16'62) {80p'v2) 009°18 T61'LS %0T'0 %9Y'69L 0£8'8Z TSL'E 729'TE ¥IHL0
%920 %20°S Pr1'sT S9E'T0S 605925 %ET'0 %06'L8 9£0'0Z S6L'TT 1€8°2Y JWOONI LSTHILNI
%900 (%15°L2) {z1v'sy) ¥60°S9T 789611 %100 {9%Lb°£9) {zze'9) wi's 000°€ 3WOINI TVIN3Y
%LT'0 %b0'6€ 6L£'86 000'25Z 6LE'DSE %000 - - - - SNOISSININOD 531 SEHDIY ONIWYN
%TL'0 %9L'ET €26°9LT 8LbS8T'T T0Y'29%°T %100 (%8976} {¢Lv8'ee) 0SL'SE £06'T SNOISSINIWOD/SNOISSIINOI/ONISILYIAQY

3AN3A3Y Y3HI0

%8T'TS %ES'T 2T2'S65°T 856°L50°v01 0LT°€59'S0T %ET'LY {%96°Z1) {Ly9'TLE'T) 1v8'£62'8T v6T'926°ST $310iSANS ONLLVY3O TvLOLENS
%81°ZS %ES'T TTT'S6S'T 856'£50V0T 0LT€5950T RET'LY (%96'2T) (LPO'TLE'T) Tr8'L62'8T p61'926°ST XV 35N B S3VS

$31a158N5 DNILVH3d0

%0L°9 (%€6'9Z) {€86°L66D) $20°955'8T T90'8SS'ET %29t {%25'vv) (609'642°7) 620'908°C 02T'LSS'T S34V4 HIONISSVd TYLOLENS
%11 (%28} (018'612) £00'725'T L61°70€'T %58°0 (%89°L€} {ES9'ELT) [ATIET 6517482 ONILINDIL FTOW
%65°0 %p8'L8 LZE'8SS €p9'SE9 0L6°E6T'T %00°0 - - - - SSvd-n
%6E0 - 8v9'58L - 809°S8L %070 - 5£8'99 - S£8'99 SAYVIIYVd INIANLS - ASWD
%20'T (%ES'ZH) {£09'vz0’€) TETTIT'L 529'980'p %SE'T {%£6'95) (686°'209) 00b'850°T TIv'5Sh SIVS 13NJIL/SSvd
%95'C (%8€"L€) (Tvs'L60'e) S Tw1'L87'8 S 109'681°S S %t {%E6'TP) {zve'6Es) $  LT1S/8CT S SL9'tveL s S3YVJ HSVD

539v3 §3DN3s5Vd

VI0L40 % IONVHI% INVIYYA QLA aLi VL0L40% 3IONVHI% INYIYYA HINOW HINOW
IN¥HND 6107 0z0z INIHHND A HOMd 1NIH¥ND

610 ‘0E ANNF ANV 0Z0Z ‘0€ 3NNI 0IANI AOIYId IHL ¥O

ANN4 1VYIN3D - Hv3A YOTEd O1 4I8VJINDD J3AIIITY HSYD 40 LHOdIY

ALIYOHLNVY LISNVHL TVNOIDId GNV1IAIID) YILV3YD IHL



Z3jo 1 23ed

uoday anuaray

%00°00T %LT'SY 6TZ'660't9 ¢  TZO'SLY'Z07 6  TOB'SLE'GET $  %00°00T %T6'ES €BEOTETT 6  BYY'BIL'EE $  S90'806'TZ S ANNd IVHINAD - GIAI3I3H HSYD TVLOL

%88°6€ %9995 TES'SE9'89 Ly9'LbL'08 9TT'TTZL %T6°LY %9T'TECOY  90P'STT'ST 8LL'vST'9T 2LE'GE HSYD 40 S3D¥NOS HIHLO ANV SINIWISHNEINIIY TVLOLANS
%9L°LT - £08'L02'95 £08'£02°9S - %S8'LYy - ETV'SET'IT ETH'SET'IT - 19V $34vV) Tv¥3aad
%L6'0 %8T'YI9T  066'058°T 099°596'T 0L9'vTT %S00 %8L'8YT [ 06L'sT LYE'D 51d13534 SNOINVTIISIN
%500 - 908'£0T 908°L0T - %000 - - - - JINVLSISSY ONILYHIJO TwH3a3d
%886 %08°5¢L [A2RT4:X ] 000°000°0Z 8SY'9LE'TT %00°0 - - - - (HOLYW Y207 3LVLS “TvH3034) IINYNILNIVIN JAMLNIATY
%10 %T'TT 88Y'ES LET'T6T 6v9'8€Z %100 (%0708} {(1et'vT) $95°E 900'81 {HILYW TvD01 “3LVLS “Tv¥3034} LNIWNISUNEWIIY LNVHD
%L0'T %L9'89Y 868'T64'T LETDLT'T 6EE'Z8E %000 - {610'sT} - 610'ST SANNA3Y XV INVOHd/ONI/13Nd

‘HEYD 40 $308N0S Y3HIO ONYV SININISUNEAIFY

%021 {%zb'0z) (88°Sv9) €91°915°7 159°T9T°E %v2'0 {%28'17) (gzv'ze) 95€'08 644701 INN3AY ¥IHLO TVLIOLENS
%E0'0 (%£9'26) (6ve'ETL) T61°LS Tv508L %0T°0 (%0T1°6) (892°¢) TT9°2E 068°SE ¥3IHLO
%92°0 %EI'TT SYT'L6 60592 [£1(74" %ET'0 %IY'6TT 0TE‘ET €82y 12561 JWOINI LSIHILNI
%900 (%bT €€) (62€'65) 789'6T1T T10'6LT %100 {%00'02) {6669) 000's 6666 JWOINI TYINIY
%LT'O (%be8T) {169'84) 6LE0SE 0L0'62Y %000 - - - . SNOISSININDD $537 SLHDIY ONIWYN
%TL'0 %¥8'8 SEL'STT 100°290°T 999'EVE‘T %100 {9%16'v6) (s9v'sg) £06°T 89E°LE SNOISSIWNOI/SNOISSIINOI/ONISILHIAGY

3NN3A3Y Y3HI0

%81°ZS %200 0v6E2 0LT'€59'S0T 0£2'629'S0T %ET'LY {%92'vT) (v16'2b9'T) v61°926'ST SETVLS'BT $310iSENS ONILVE3O WLOL8NS
%8TTS %00 0v6'sT 0LT'€59°S0T 0£Z°629°501 Y%ET'LY (%97'vT) (pb6°Lb9°2) b61'926'ST 8ET'PLSST XVL1 35N '8 S3VS

$310IS6NS DNILVE3d0

%0L'9 (%19'97) {S9L'v16'0) Tr0'8SSET 908°ZLY'8T %T9'v {%1Z'15) {£89VE9'T) 0ZT'L55T LLL'T6T'E 53Yv4 HIDNISSYd TvL0L9NS
%YT'T RLEE £L0°SL L6T'20ET [ZANEE% %58°0 (%8€'52) (6v9°L6) 651487 808°v8E ONILINIIL IHEOW
%650 %v9'1T €6€°21T 0L6'E6T'T £L5'186 %000 - {665'69T} - 665'69T SSYd-N
%6€°0 (%85°12) (955'8¢6'T) 8v9's8¢L YozT'v9L'z %070 {%600°98) (16’01t} 5¢8'99 909'LLY SQYYII¥YS LNIANLS - GSWD
%207 (%b0°22) (v8Y'pTS'T) 529'980'% 601'7109°S %SE'T (%v6°2S) (z9g'215) TIY'ssy £LL°L96 STIVS 1INIIL/SSvd
%95'7 (%68L°v2) (T6T'604°'T) ¢ T09'68T'S S 1648689 S %WTT (%82'LE) (STE'bY) SS9yt S 066'T6T'T $ $3YV4 HSVD

53Yv3 93DN3SSVd

WI0140% 3IONVHI% JINVIHYA QLA 13190N8 QA WIOL40%  3IDNVHI% FIINVIHYA HINOW HINOW
1N3IYEND 0zoz ozoz ANI¥YND INZ¥YND 139ana

QaNNd TVH3N3D - 390N O1 GIHVJINCI 313034 HSVD 40 1HOd3Y
ALIHOHLNY LISNVHL TYNOID3H ANYI1IAITI H3LVIHD IHL

0202 ‘0€ INNF A3AN3 OIY3d 3HL Y04




(%S5°€) (%ze'1) 808'L10'6L18
(%L8°0) %ES’L 691'€59'50L$
%S1'T %EY 9/6'92.'68%
%88'¢ %0¥'9 €L9'CEV'PLS
%LS'E %L0'9 60b'€L6'L68
%¥E'T %28V 866'€5.'9E$
%ET'E %EL'S vEL'E0E'8LS
IONVIAVA  IONVHD VALV
1S3 % AlA % QLA 6102 aLAa
0Z0Z  SNSY3A 0202 0z0Z

2SL'007'€TLS
2S8'LL5'901$
906'9€8'/8$
¥6E159'LLS
§26°'916'55$
98E'v16'GES

9e6'0EL'LLS

J1VINILS3
alAa
0coz

Z0L'e8r'0ZL S
856'/50'70L$
£11'092'58$
062'£56'69%
£2¥'€S9'vSS
L€2'590'SES

LLLLIE'LLS

vnLov
aLlA
6102

LT5'518'7LLS
$80'006'86%
€E¥'590'1 8%
2€€'600'99%
0.6'6¥8'05$
182'959'L€$

SLL'YPE'SLS

VALV
QLA
810¢

(%95°02)

(%620°51)

(%15°5)
%L0'S
%LLS
%Ly

%ET'E

JLVIILST
ATHLNOW 0202
SNSHIAA IVNLOV
ATHLNOW
0zoz

808°L10°6L1$
(%£9'8L) | 6£9'79E'ELS
(%96°Z1) | ¥61'926'S1$
(%eze) |2zoL'e6Z'StS
%95°L | S9p'09b'9L$
%EE'S | LIV'6LT'LTS
%Z6'C | P9T'0SH'8LS
%EL'S | PEL'EOE'BLS
JONVHD VALV
% HLNOW 0z02
6102
SNSYIA
0z0zZ

0202 ANr HONOWHL S1di323d Tvn.Lov
SaXVL ISN ANV S3TVS

ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVNOID3Y ANVIIATTD HILVYIID

9lewisa 0g0g Ueyl Jomoj (Fr6'28E ') %SS'E
[ENDY 6102 Ueyl Jamo| (#62'591'L$) %L

alAa

ajewnsa 0gog AInf ueys 1amoy (192'85+'s$) %9502
[endY 6102 AInr ueyl Jamoj (S05°090'c$) %E9'8L

v11'96£'512%
289040218
£V6'c69'8L$
910'881'84$
229'069'61$
651'25€'8+$
006'228'9L$
9pB'0vL'8L$
zLs'sel'oLs
69¥'7L9'GL$
6£5'790'0C$
0SP'e8L'8LS

9E6'0EL'LLS

JLVINILS3T
0zoz

YIuo
:Alewwng
6.0Z61°21Z% 102°1€€'b028 IvioL
SEL'S55'81L$ vSE'ZLL'LLS  HIASWADAQ
6v6'L52'8L$ 0vS's8Y'LLS HIGWIAON
¥86'262'118$ 8/T'STL'LLS ¥3890100
£90'522'61$ 280'5.5'81$  139WILJ3S
orz'ele'LLs 926'c56'L1L$ 1snonvy
vrL'SZr'oLs LrP'806'5LS Alne
L¥8'L62'81LS 259'0v8'LLS anne
1T8'208'S1$ L0L'950'S1LS AYW
L98'E0E'S1LS €9E'651L'SLS NedvY
981'885'61$ 689'€61'6L$ HOYVIN
925'€SL'LLS 905°11E'9LS ANVYNYE3d
LLL'LLE'LLS SLL'PYE'SLS AYYNNYE
VNIOV VLoV WETNEREL
6102 810z HLNOW




%820 $20'v$ Z.v'088°'L$
%G70 I 0% Lyv'6L$ L
%GG'0 | 0$ 1£0°L08'9$ |
%.IET 092 v20'v$ 000'000°'}$ 2601
%09°0 S10°Lv$ S¥8'656°'90L%
%GL0 | 0% 182'050'v$ |
%100 L 0% 00€'v$ |
%GL0 | 0% GLL'8ELS !
%0L°0 | 0% SLL'OLS I
%GG°0 L 0% 29¢'/12'95% |
%SGG'0 | 0% GEZ'918'ZHS |
%0L'L 06 G.0'L¥$ 000'629'c$ <601
%GL0 L 0% 1£8'16$ |
%89°0 $62°28$ SEV'L0Z'ZLS
%012 816 8L2'vES 99€'G99'L$ 9¢6
%02 669 Z60'S$ iy e gLl
%012 vee €89°'L1$ ¥9E'6L4$ ZsL
%0LC €61 Log'LES G/6'Tv9'L$ LLS
%100 | 0% 81£'926'L$ |
QT73IA  ALINNLVIN LS3HAINI  IVHIONINd  SAVA
ADVHIAY Ol SAVA QaNyodov vLOL WysL

FOVAUIAY

Z Jo | abed

ANVE AIM
OIHO 40 31v1s
HNVE NOLONILNNH

ANVE AIM
HNVE NOLONILNNH
ANVE AN
MNvE ONd
OIHO 40 31v1Ss
OIHO 40 31v1S
SNYT0DIN 1341LS
ANVE ATM

ANVE NOLONILNNH
HNVE NOLONILNNH
HNVE NOLONILNNH
MNVE NOLONILNNH
HNVE NOLONILNNH

NOLLNLLLSNI

HO3 A3M
OIHO ¥v1S
OWTHAS

d03 A3M
INNOJOV XVL SATVS
aNNd ALIAILOY 33A0TdINS
IHIN AINOIW XO0uMOV1d
S3UVI-OIHO HVLS
OIHO ¥v1S
OWTHS

IAAN AIX-LOOV INVHOEIW

0coc/L/L
0coe/iiL
120c/9L/ie

0coz/iiL
0coc/L/L
0coz/L/L
0coc/L/L
0coz/LIL
0coz/L/L
0coc/8e/e
0coc/L/L

WNINTYd HO4 118 AMNSYIHL 120Z/0€/L)
WNINTHd Y04 7118 AMNSYIYL 2202/LE/S
WNINTHd Y04 7719 AMNSYIYL 1202/LE/S
WNIW3Yd Y04 1118 AYNSVY3YL 020Z/0g/L )

LIMUVYIN ASNOW
LNIWNYLSNI

0Z0Z ‘0¢ ANNF 40 SV
SLINIINLSIANI AYNSVYIHL 40 AHOLNIANI
ALIHOHLNY LISNVHL TVNOIDIN ANVIIAT IO HILVIHO

0coz/VL
dlva

ALRINLYIN

0coz/oe/9
0c¢0c/0€/9
810z/€T/C

0coc/oe/9
0coz/0e/9
0¢0¢/0e/9
0c0oz/oe/9
0c0c/0e/9
0coc/0e/9
110¢/8¢/6
0¢0¢/0e/9

aNN4 IDNVEHNSNI TV.LOL

ANNd IONVYNSNI

aNNd TYHINID TVLOL

aNN4 TYY3N3D

aNNd INJWIHLLIY aNOd TVYL0L

610¢/8/S
610¢/8/S
610¢/8/S
610¢/8/S
0¢0z/0e/9

alva

ISVHUNA

aNN4 LNIW3HIL3Y aNOg
aNnd



%SL°0

%2Z0°L
%SS°0
%S.°0
%081
%P9l
%Ll
%¥9'C
%0L°L

%SL°0

%SL°0
%980

%SS0
%SL'0

%88°0
%SL0
%SL0
%SL°0
%SS°0
%SL'0
%SS0
%¥9'l
%E€0°C

%99°0
%SG°0
%S2'0
a13aiA

8.

€8.

906

606
.6
06

Ll i i o o

906
0L

}
}

ALRINLYIN LS3HILNI
JOVHIAY OL SAVA Q3NdIJV

JOVHIAVY

885'sve$ 5ze'98S°TITS

£2.'21$

03

0%

199'01$
L16'eT$
EVE'VES
erAs AR
216'62$

0$

0$
0$

0%
0%

TiY'6L$
03
0$
0$
0%
0$
0$
L16'EC$
965'66$

0%
0$

961°186°Zh$
062€98'7¢%
L1G'6E$
£€.'666'L$
G/1°160'6$
000'000°c$
08.'L£6'C$
000°000°$

0.2°109°2$

042'109'2$
bZL'Y82Z°L$

Svi'lee'Ls
9/6'18$

1£8°189°8¢$
G/8'10L$
zz6'srs
£18$
€€0'202'0L%
578'8v$
881'852'8L$
G/1'160'6$
000's26'v$

9sz'sv$

9G6'vv$
00e$

TVdIONREd

VL0l

0l6
Zvol
LE0}

€es
G601

}

}
}

}
2
2
}
}
}

44"
042

2
2

SAvVQ
Wy3.L

2o 7 ebey

OIHO 40 31v1s
ANVE A3
SNYTODIN 1341LS
SNVYIOJIN 134ILS
SNVYIOJIN 134ILS
SNYIO0DIN 13411S
SNYI0DIN 1341LS

ANVE A3

OIHO 40 31v1S
ANVE A3

ANVE AN
ANVE AT
ANVE A
OIHO 40 31v1S
ANVE A3
OIHO 40 31v1s
SNYTOOIN 13411S
MNVE NOLONILNNH

OIHO 40 31v1S
d3IMS-HNVE ATA

NOLLNLLLSNI

OIHO ¥Wv1s 0coz/i/L
HO3 A3 0coe/L/L
4044 ¢coc/ee/e
4044 €20e/ve/L
4044 ¢coce/se/LL
g7H4 0coc/s/ol
OWIHA 0coe/8e/e
HO3 A3 0coz/L/L
OIHO uv1s 0coc/L/L
HOd A3M 0coz/i/L

HO3 AIM-NISVE HOLVO 0coc/L/L
HOF-INVHD 0coc/L/L

H03 AIM-HOLVIN TvD01 0zcoe/L/L
OIHO HV.1S-HOLV TvO01 02oe/V/L
d03 AIM-100V 1893a 6102 0coc/L/L
OIHO YVv1S-100V 1930 610¢  020T/L/L
4044 €20e/ve/L

dO VINIDE-100V 1930 6102 0207/8/6

OIHO Wv1s 0coc/L/L
LNIWIDHOINT My 0coc/L/L
LNIWNHULSNI aLva

SANNd 7TV TV10L

ONNd INYISTYH TVL0L
0coz/0e/9
0coc/oe/9
0coc/9e/e
0coc/Liie
610¢/e/c)
8102/22/9
110¢/8¢/6 aNNd 3AY3S3Y

aNNd TvlidYd V.id V.01

0coz/oe/9 ANN4d TVYLIdVO V1Y
UNNd NOISN3d Tv.10L

0¢0c/0e/9
0c0c/0e/9 ANNd NOISN3d

aNNd HOLVIN TVJ07 Tv.LOL
0coz/0e/9
0coz/oe/9
0coc/oe/9
0coz/0e/9
0¢0¢/0e/9
0¢0¢/0e/9
0coz/Lie
610c/el/ict

ANNd HOLYA 1vO01
ANNd LNIW3OHO4NI MV TVLOL

0c0c/0e/9
020C/0E/9  ANNd LNIFWIDHOLANI MY
3lvd aNnd

ALRNLYIN 3SVYHOMNd

0Z0Z ‘0¢ INNT 4O SV
SININLSIANI AUNSYIHL 40 AHOLNIANI
ALIMOH1NV LISNVH1 TVNOIDIH ANVIIATTO HI1VIND



£89°Le€'}$

+62'695°6$
Juswiaifjay puog

00°0L2°262'9L$ | 00°558°80¥°CL$ | 00°000°095 0L 00's58°8¥8'z$ | 00°668'8v8‘z$ | 00°0% 00'658'8¥8°Z$  00°000'0Z8'9LL$
00°000'S0b'2 00°000'659"} 00°000°606 00'000'05Z 00°000'05Z 000 00000052 00°000'000'0¢
00°001L°09Z 00°0S0'68¢ 00°000'0} 00050°'6.€ 00°050'G6/¢ 000 00°050's.¢€ 00°000'0L0'SE
00'006'0S0'S 00°0S¥'0/6' 00°000'068'2 00°0S¥'080°L 00°0S¥°'080'1L 000 00°0S¥'080°L 00°000'08Z ¥+
00'098°GSS 000€6'L¥S 00°000'0%S 00'0e6°, 00°0¢6'L 000 00°0€6'.L 00°000°0¥S
00'069'859'c 00°6Z8'9s¢€'e 00000'650'e 00°528'L0e 00°628°'L0e 000 00'528'L0g 00°000'09€'c
0000Z'228'c 00°009'c6t'S 00°000'09L' 00°009'cee 00°009'cee 000 00009'cee 00°000'099'cl
0202 0coz/LieL 0coz/Lich 0coz/Lich 0202/1L/9 0202/1/19 0202/L/19 61L02/L/2L
juswasinbay | puawalinbay /a1qefed jo|qefed Auswaiinbay jo1qeied je1qefed Buipueysinp
19eQ jejol 99198 390 fediouug 1salay| 991M0S 192Q redioud jsalay| |ediouiid |ejoL

0Z0Z ‘0€ ANNF 40 SV

SNLVLS ANV 3TNA3HIS IDIANIS 1930

ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TVYNOIDIY ANVIIAITO ¥ILVIYD

paIiNbay apisy 198 AUIUON

(0202 104 apisy 198) 9duejeg Juaung

6£0Z 92Q
LE0Z aunp
v£0Z "08Q
0z0zZ 28q
5Z0Z "98Q
LE0Z 28Q
ajeQ
Runyepn
leuid

spuog [ejol
‘A9 XB] S3{eS-610Z S918S
‘A9 Xe] s9|es-9L0zZ salag
‘A9 Xe] S3|eg-G10Z S81eS

'A9Y Xe] $3|eS-gyL0g SeleS
A9y Xe] S9|eS-yiL0Z SeleS

‘A9 Xe] s8|es-zL0z sales
spuog



%640

%¥SL

%CS’L
%LEL
%0v°L
%0¥’L
%SY’L
%Sh’L
%8S}
%SG L
%S9l
%S9l
%SLL
%SLL
# A13lA

13MHVIN QUVANVYLS 3IOVH3AY
6102

%8¢°0

%lce

%SLL
%E8’L
%61
%L0°C
%9L°¢
%9¢°C
%EeC
%LYy'C
%SY'C
%Lv'C
%S¥'C
%Cv'C
# A13IA

%cC’C

%00°C
%S0°¢C
%ELC
%lce
%¥CC
%lLETC
%6¢C
%ceC
%6¢°C
%6C'C
%9¢'¢
%62°C
aiaia

088'918'C$

6v6'CLe
EvE'LGeS
zer'o0es
606'czes$
189°LLe$
rLL'60€$
vil'eees
605'09¢$
880'v0C$
Sv0'c6L$
£0€'651$
£08'€6L$
a3Nav3a
1S3¥3LNI

piBIA Aeq £ pund Asuoy Auinseal] N sienba ploiA 1oMEeN #

‘s{iig Ainseal | yyuow g Jo} spiolk Jusjeainba uodnoo ebesaae Bunopy #

%480 %€2°0
LLO'SSH'EYLS %80 %EL") %0¢’L or9'6el'L$
veL'vP0'sSLS
919'705'951$
161'8/8'ThLS
191'GZ6'¥S LS
86Y'269'261$
68Y'€LL'8GL$
LL2'¥20'SGLS %2400 %ES0 %GL0 £Lv'602$
LEC'868'65L$ %L00 %440 %98'0 S0/'vETS
89£'769'1ZL$ %100 %L0"L %LL') 088'v9¢$
LGL'€09'CCL$ %0L°0 %SZ ) %61’ L ri'ovys
182'60L'vZL$ %T'L %EG’L %E6" | €£0'2L1LS
LLL'66E'LLLS %6 L %99} %b6°) 198'90¢€$
IONVIvVE #QI3IA #A13A GREDN d3Ndgv3
JOVHIAY 13MAVIA  QUVANVLS 3OVHIAY  LSIHILNI
0202

0z0Z ‘0€ INNM HONOXHL 3LVA OL ¥V3IA
IONVINHOIH3d LNIIWLSIANI 40 AYVININNS
ALIYOHLNV LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANV13IAITO ¥3LVIYD

Geg'LSy Lol

VA4 A2 I H A4
000'09¢'/8L$
000'0Z.'05L$
000'6Z2'e51L$
005'9Z¢' 19
000'620'cS1$
JONVIvE
JOVHIAY

X3ANI (43ANN) ¥3A0 SATIIA IDOVHIAY VLN

31vd OL "v3A

d438W3030

HIGWIAON

4380100

d38W31d3S

1snonv

Ane

aNnr

AVIA

Tddv

HOUVI

AdvNHg34

AHVNNVT
HINOW




L2'89V8
88'69c$
AR T4

Z1’ses

GT8ve'sls
0€°LL2'851%
052.€£°¢$
05°2.€¢$

GT'69€'L0G%
12'805'925$
68'0€8'2P$
Sv1s

TR AANAS
€5'v8%
60°9LG'6L$
eeis

TTLOL'POLS

WoJj sisip JoBAqNS ¢2°99v'v01$

15'619'G8$
vrivs
08'9LL'v$
00'G29'G$
LEVES'VLS
00°00L'v1L$
€€°9¢9'01$
G/'810'GS$
L9¥20'TLS
88'9vF'cLS
68°/85'C$
05°/81°C$

¢ j0 | abeyg

3Lva OL dviA 6102
J1vd OL "v3A 0202

020Z ANNr

31va Ol ¥v3A 6102
31vd Ol ¥v3A 020¢
0¢o¢ 3ANNr

31vd Ol "¥v3A 6102
31vd Ol "v3A 0202
0coc IANNr

31vd Ol ¥v3A 6102
31vd Ol "v3aA 0202
0coe¢ ANNr

0202 anNnr

OlHOYV1S
ANNd INJNIFOHOLANT MY

OIHOYVLS

aNNd 3DNVAHNSNI

LIHAVIN ASNOW-LNNODIV LNVHOHIN
JUBIY STHVO-OIHO dv1S

LNNOJJV d3IMS YNVE ATA
OIHOYV1S

LINNODJV XVL STIVS-NOLONILNNH
aNNd TVYE3INZO

LIAGVIN AGNOW NOLONILNNH
LINNOJSIA-1T118 AYNSYIHL
118 AINSVY3IHL
ANNOJSIA-1718 AYNSYIHL
1718 AdNSVY3IHL
LNNOJSIA-1T18 AYNSYIHL
118 AINSVYIHL
LNNOJSIA-1T18 AYNSYIHL
1118 AINSVIHL
ANNOJSIO-1118 AYNSYIYL
1118 AINSVIHL

aNNd INJNFHIL3HE aNOd

(SISvE HSVD) SONINYV3 LNIWLSIANI NO 18Od3Y

ALIHOHLNV LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIAITO ¥3LVIUD



¢ Jo ¢ abed

%€ | %GL0 'SLNIWLSIANI NO Q13IA 3OVHIAY
GZ8'LG¥'LOL$ Lyy'¥86'TL T8 (1S0D) IONVIVE LNIWLSIAN] IOVHIAY
ZLL'0GL'L$ €L¥'60Z$ 'd3NYV3 IWOONI LSIHILNI
88G'GYES 885'GvES 'ONIAN3
(Lzz'eses) (996'09Z¢$) ONINNIO3g
:1S3IHILNI AaINHDDY
G08°/GL'LS 6v.'061$ (SISVg HSVD) A3AIZ03Y LSTIHTLNI
3lvaol aNnr
dV3A 0202
9LZVTPPLLS J1va OL ¥VY3A 6102
LLY08 LS2°LS 31va OL ¥v3A 0202
vS'8v.L'061L$ 0Z0zZ aNNr SANNd 11v V10l
88'686'L£7$ 31va OL ¥v3A 6102
8€'16G'v.E$ 31va OL ¥v3A 0202
GG€26'GeS 020Z INNr
g€ 0¢s INNODIV d3IMS MNVE AN
G'690'ZL$ 1INNODSIA-d2 3¥33a NHOr
87'690°Z1$ dD 3¥33a NHOr
9Z¥GE L LS OIHOYVLS

anNnd IAdIsIy
020Z aNNr
(SISVE HSVD) SONINY¥YI LNJWLSIANI NO L¥OdIY
ALIMOHLNV LISNVYL TVNOIDIY ANVIIATTO HILVIYD



}
ALIINLVIA
JOVY3AVY

%S0
%¢c0’L
%891
%G.°0
%GS°0
%S.°0
%¢c00
ai3dia
JOVHIAY

%00°001
%cEC
%19°¢l
%lee
%cC6'9L
%100
%8L°¢
Iv.1i0Ll

40 1N3Od¥3d

Sve'l8seies
00°000'000'G$
000°0¥6'82$
126'8e0'2$
ovC'SeEv'eals
vL0'6ELS
0.5'8€0'8$
LINNOWV
30vd

6.0'c8¥'zIeS
00°000°526'v$
ve.'916'82$
126'8e0'L$
0vVC'GEV'E9LS
¥10'6ELS
0.6'8€0'8$
TVdIONIRId

020Z ‘0¢ ANNT 40 SY
0IM04LH¥0d LNJIWLSIANI 40 NOILISOdINOD

Ol|0jlI0 JUBWISAAU] [BJO |
laded [ejawiwon
Sa[JIN2aS JUBWUIBA0D) ‘SN
JUNCo2Y ajey Hpal) sbujuleg
oIyo lers
JunoooYy deamg yueg Aoy
JUN022Y 1oMJelN ASUoly
juawiniisuj



